Division of Hutchinson Wil-Rich
Manufacturing Company

T12 2ZND AVENUE NW
ASHLEY, ~"NO ' 'S8413
PH T TOL T 288<3424
FAX 701 288~3529




ORIENTATION

Any reference to left (L) or right (R) sides or
components is 10 be understood as viewed
from behind the implement and looking forward.

SERIAL NUMBER BREAK

Eve:'ly implement has a serial number. These
numbers are consecutively assigned to the
implements as they are manufactured. To aid in
part ordering, we reference the serial number at
the point the change occurred to provide an
accurate means of determining the proper parts.

MODIFICATIONS

It is the policy of Blumhardt to improve its
products whenever possible and practical to do
§0. We reserve the ;ight to make changes,
improvements and modifications at any time
without incurring the obligation to make such
changes, improvements and modifications on any

equipment sold previously.
ABBREVIATIONS

2POSLK ......... 2 Position Lock Nut
5Z . ... .. ... Grade 5 Zinc Plated
8Z ............. Grade 8 Zinc Plated
ACT .. ..t e e e Actual
ADAP . ... . i e e Adapter
ADI ... ............... Adjustment
AGIT .......... ... Agitation
AGTR . ... .. it eiinann Agitator
ASSY .. ... e Assembly
BLHD ........ ... Bulkhead
BLTCRG.............. Carriage Bolt
BLTHEX..........c...... Hex Bolt
BRKT . ... ..... ... Bracket
CTR . ... it i et iee e Center
CYL ....... .. Cylinder
DR............. e e e e Drive
ELEC ... ... ... i eeen Electric
ELPTCL ................ Elliptical
F.......0 . ... e e e e e Female
FGHT ...... Female Garden Hose Thread
FPT ............ Female Pipe Thread
FSPT ...... Female Straight Pipe Thread
FIGGRS............. Grease Fitting
FTL ............. Female Twist Lock
GAL . ... ... i e e Gallon
GD....... ... . . e Ground

GR ... . e e Grade

HB......cciiiiieeennse Hose Barb
HDWE ....... e e e e e Hardware
HNDL ........¢c.0iiiennn Handle
HYD .......... 0, Hydraulic
ID ...t e i i e Inside Diameter
LICK ............ . Less Check Valve
) 9 - Pound
LH. ... .ttt Left Hand
M i e e e Male
MGHT ...... Male Garden Hose Thread
MNT .......... et e e Mount
MPT........ooioa Male Pipe Thread
MSPT . ... ... Male Straight Pipe Thread
MSPT-O ...... Male Straight Pipe Thead
w/O-Ring Boss
MTG .....0 ittt Mount
MTL .............. Male Twist Lock
NC........... National Coarse Thread
NF............. National Fine Thread
NOZ........ e Nozzles
NPT ............ National Pipe Thread .
PINCOT................ Cotter Pin
2 . . .Plated
PMP........ .. .. Pump
) Point
PTO .. ............. Power Take Off
CPU L e s Pickup
RH................... Right Hand
1 S Right
SCKHD .............. Socket Head
SCR .. e e e e e e Screw
SCR RMCH . . Round Head Machine Screw
SCRN . ... . ittt i i e Screen
SHLDBLT ............ Shoulder Bolt
SHTNK ............... Short Neck
SLTD .. ... . i i e Slotted
SMY . ... ...... Slow Moving Vehicle
SQHD ............... Square Head
SS .. e e Screw Stop
SUPPT .........¢cciiiunnun. Support
SW . e, Swivel
TA . e e e e e Tandem
™ .. e e . Trail Master
TNK . . e e e Tank
TNKLSFTGS ....... Tank Less Fittings
WA . ... . Weld Assembly
W/ETG . ... 0 iv it i n .. With Fittings
WO .. e e Without
WHL ................0.... Wheel
WM .. Wagon Masier
WSHT FLAT ............ Flat Washer
WSHRHLK ............ Lock Washer
/2 Zinc Plated




()

st

BOOMS
10" Post ASSEMDLY .....coceeveverienninieieeninreeninnaens 1
16" POSt ASSEIMDLY ......covveviverecnrarereerorseeeenensnses 2
21' Post ASSEMDLY .......coccovvvrmmeniiesmmimsnsnsinnins 3
33' Post ASSEMDbIY .......ccoervenecrcnccraninensnarinns 4
21' HFB Post Assembly .........cccoceveirnnne 4A-4B
Boom Lift ....ccovveevciiiiniiiiiienrcenennanes 5
10" AsSEMDbIY cvviivieeiiecececriir e 6
16" ASSEMDbIY ....ccovvvieirirveniricrcccnrninisnssvcnsenns 7-8
21" ASSEMDLY ....covvervinreciiiecennaiennesire s 9-10
21'HFB Assembly .....ccccooeeviinvicienas 10A-10B
HFB Hinge .........ccccccccvmmenrensminnnsiseninninsnenens 10C
33" AsSembIY .....ccccoriniceicininnnennenns 11-12
PICKUP SPRAYER
Frame Assembly .........ccocvveeinnnencnennana. 13-14
300 Tank Mount.........cccoomumerininienniricnnenns 15
325 Tank MOUDL......c..ceveervermenmrenrsnisnsseennnns 16
500 Tank MOUDL........oeeeceemrrvrnrsiscisnmsevsionnn 17
325 Tank Assembly.......cococceervrrccmminsiecnnnes 18
300 & 500 Tank Assembly .......c.ccccovnenee. 19-20
3PT SPRAYER
113", 153" & 183" Center Frame ............ 21-22
Frame Assembly .......cccoooiiiiiinnimninnncnrenn. 23
85 Tank Assembly.......c.oconinrinnievrmrcvaenaene 24
160 & 240 Tank Assembly ..........ccoecercrneneee 25
85 Tank MOURL........cccriomeeicenrincrieniiiiieneens 26
160 & 240 Tank Mount ..........ccceevececeneencenee 27
Hydraulic Lift Plumbing..........cccconernicrrenne. 28
500 TRAIL MASTER SPRAYER
FIame ......cccovvveiimmineceiecrineneerercenencsnsnanens 29-30
Boom MOUDt ........cooviiinirincrinnirneinnans 31-32
Height Adjustment ........cocoeeevueeveveieennnine 33-34
Height Adj/Pump Hydraulics ...........ccocecveunae 36
Height Adj/Boom/Pump Hyd .................. 37-38
500 TRAIL MASTER II SPRAYER
Frame ... 38A-38B
Walking Tandem .........c.coceoeeeccnnnennns 38C-38D
Single Axle & Hitch Assembly ........... 38E-38F
Center Lift Hydraulics ........cccecoovnenenns 38G-38H
Boom Tilt Hydraulics .............cccvvenee. 381-38]
Hyd-Center Lift & Boom Tilt............. 38K-38L
Tank ASSEMDLY......coccocrervervirnrereerciinionnns 38M
500 GALLON WAGON MASTER
Frame ........ccocoveveemmiinneccnneeccsnicnecnnns 39-40
Rigid Boom Mount.........ccccoevievericieneene 41-42
1000 GALLON WAGON MASTER
Frame .........cccovveeoemmeenenimineccerererenececnne 43-44
Rigid Boom Mount.........ccciviimniicinnnnainns 45
Tank AsSemblY......ccvovvrrcerieveeccrerreereererninnes 46
Ground DIive ..........cocevnnmeccincinnnnnn. 47-48

750 & 1000 TRAIL MASTER SPRAYER

Pole and AxIe .........ccccueveernriessinisiecreneens 49-50
Pole and Axle (Prior t0 '93) .......c.ccccccevenee 51-52
Frame (21 BOOIM) .......ccovreiiveniverieaesancsnnas 53-54
Frame (33' BOOIM) ......coovieernerieveceirnireienns 55-56
Height Adjustment ...........covinnniiicniieennes 57-58
Rigid Boom Mount...........ccccoevmmrrvrcrennrennnee 59
2-1/2" Walking Tandem ........ccoirvinvcennrnnee 60
2-1/2" Hub & Spindle.........coeiiccinvecceinnncnee 61
Tilt/Ctr Lift/Pump Hydraulics ................. 63-64
Tilt/Pump Hydraulics ..........c.coceeviriinnsnnnins 65
Ctr Lift/Pump Plumbing...........ccccvnvvevanennnnn. 66
Pump Hydrauhics ...........ccovviviinnneniernnnnnns 67
750 & 1000 HFB TRAIL MASTER
Frame ........cccoveeniiiccnnisnnnnencnisnesnonns 67A-67B
HFB Rear Bar Pivot ..........ccovnnne. 67C-67D
Sprayer Height Adjustment ........................ 67E
Hydraulic Pump Drive..........cccoevvnninincanaes 67F
HFB Hydraulics ........c..cccccevevecenconnennes 67G-67H
750 & 1000 BIG WHEEL TRAIL MASTER
Big Wheel Mount ........cococvveiiciniennn, 671-67)
Hydraulics ..o 67K-67L
Hyd Boom Tilt/Hyd Pump Drive .............. 67TM
COMPONENTS
SMV Lt asane e 59
Plumbing Controls..........ccccovvieniiiiniasicinnne. 68
Clean Water Tank .........cccoeermnnicciinanncrmnnenee 69
PUMPS c.cornieeeenrercnree et seesseens 70
PTO Shaft ........cccvvevriiiinne "
Engine DIVeS ........ccccoviinvenniccnnenccrenenenes 72
3x 8 Cylinder ... 73
EleCtric ACIUALOF ........cccemennrnicririnniisiiaens 74
Hydraulic Regulator Plumbing....................... 15
Hydraulic Regulator ..........c.cccccenvevcnvirnnienenen. 76
FOAMEr WILINE .....vceveeverecrevecsineesesieseseransens 77
Sonar Mount .......ccooveeeeecimnccierieniesesecrnanens 78
Line Srainer ...........ocecveeveermrernneeesecnenicennes 79
Molded Parts & Fittings ........cccccveneenn. 80-86
Cam Lever Couplings ...........cccocuvnnnens 87-88
TUDINEG .o 88
Solenoids ......... 89
DECALS .o e 90
INDEX
Part Number Index.......c.ccoovevnniiinna. 91-95
*Index Additions........ccoveevrererrconrcnene. 95A-95B

* NOTE: This is an additional index for the new
pages which have been added 1/95.

Blumhard: Pans (74172) 1/95




10° BOOM POST ASSEMBLY

1 —
CH8499
|
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 88979  SCR SET 3/4-10NC X 1-1/2 SQ HD 11 88555  BLT HEX 3/8-16NCX1-1/4 5§517
2 44834  3PNT BOOM SUPPORT ARM 12 46275  ROLLPIN 1/4 X 1-18 LONG
3 88110  NUT HEX 3/4-10NC y/ 13 45167  CLUTCH TOP ANTI SWING
4 88130 WSHR HLK 3/411X13/16ACT) 14 45158 ANTI-SWING CLUTCH HANDLE
5 43040  3/4NC X 5.875 SHOULDER BOLT 15 44871  ANTISWING CLUTCH BOTTOM ASSY
6 45622 3/4NC X 4.150 SHOULDER BOLT 16 46390 SPRING 7-7/8" LONG
7 45165 RETAINER ANTI-SWING FOR BOOM 17 44771 BOOM SWIVEL
(INCLUDES ITEMS 9 - 11) 18 44785 SWIVEL MOUNTING BRACKET
8 88507 BLT HEX 1/2-13NCX3-12 5Z 19 88356 NUT 2POSLK 3/4-10NC
9 45642 ANTI-SWING BEARING 20 47686 STUB SUPPORT ARM INSERT]

10 88282 WSHR FLAT 3/8(7/16X1ACT) 2




g V4
Y
1
12
3
14
—15
M, £
0
~17
8
CI78500
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 47196 SHOULDER BOLT 5/8X1-1/4X1/2 13 46275 ROLLPIN 1/4 X 1-1/8 LON
2 88110 NUT HEX 3/4-10NC Z 14 45167 CLUTCH TOP ANTI SWIN
3 44859 LEFT ROCKING CHAIR (SHOWN) 15 45158 ANTI-SWING CLUTCH LE
44858 RIGHT ROCKING CHAIR 16 44871 ANTI SWING CLUTCH B M ASSY
4 88130 WSHR HLK 3/4ID(13/16ACT) 17 46390 SPRING 7-7/8" LONG
5 43040 3/4ANC X 5.875 SHOULDER BOLT 18 47683 BOOM SWIVEL POST WELD ASSY
6 45618 1/2X1X3/8 NC SHOULDER BOLT 19 44785 SWIVEL MOUNTING BRACKET
7 45622 3/4NC X 4.150 SHOULDER BOLT 20 88162 NUT 2POSLK 3/8-16NC
8 45165 RETAINER ANTI-SWING FOR BOOM 21 45636 EYEBOLT 3/8
(INCLUDES ITEMS 10 - 12) 2 47680 SUPPORT ARM

9 88507 BLT HEX 1/2-13NCX3-12 5Z 23 88103 NUT HEX 3/8NC
10 45642 ANTI-SWING BEARING 24 88356 NUT 2POSLK 3/4-10NC
11 88282 WSHR FLAT 3/8(7/16X1ACT) Z 25 44880 STUB
12 88555 BLT HEX 3/8-16NCX1-1/4 5Z 26 46398 SPRING 8" LONG
27 88979 SCR SET 3/4-10NC X 1-1/2 $Q HD




ITEM PART NO.

I RS

o0~ O\

10
11
12

47196
88110
88130
44859
44858
43040
45618
45622
45165

88507
45642
88282
88555

DESCRIPTION

SHOULDER BOLT 5/8X1-1/4X1/2
NUT HEX 3/4-10NC z
WSHR HLK 3/4ID(13/16ACT)
LEFT ROCKING CHAIR (SHOWN)
RIGHT ROCKING CHAIR

3/4NC X 5.875 SHOULDER BOLT
1/2X1X3/8 NC SHOULDER BOLT
3/4NC X 4.150 SHOULDER BOLT
RETAINER ANIT-SWING FOR BOOM
(INCLUDES ITEMS 10 - 12)

BLT HEX 1/2-13NCX3-12 5Z
ANTI-SWING BEARING

WSHR FLAT 3/8(7/16X1ACT) Z
BLT HEX 3/8-16NCX1-1/4 5Z

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

YRRV

46275
45167
45158
44871
46390
44860
44785
88162
46398
45636
46736
88356
44880
88103

aonmn

L2

ROLL PIN 1/4 X 1-1/8 LONG
CLUTCH TOP ANTI SWING
ANTI-SWING CLUTCH HANDLE
ANTI SWING CLUTCH BOTTOM
SPRING 7-7/8" LONG

POST

SWIVEL MOUNTING BRACKET
NUT 2POSLK 3/8-16NC

SPRING 8" LONG

EYE BOLT 3/8

BOOM SUPPORT ARM TUBE
NUT 2POSLK 3/4-10NC
STUB

NUT HEX 3/8-16NC

SCR SET 3/4-10NC X 1-1/2 SQ HD)

ASSY




()

28

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

DB~ AN AW N =

11
12
13

88304
88347
88110
49628
88130
43040
45618
45622
45165

88507
45642
88282
88555

NUT 2POSLK 1/2-20NC

WSHR FLAT 1/2(9/16X1-3/8ACT) Z
NUT HEX 3/4-10NC z
EQUAL ARM ROCKING CHAIR
WSHR HLK 3/41DX13/16ACT)
3/4NC X 5.875 SHOULDER BOLT
1/2X1X3/8 NC SHOULDER BOLT
3/ANC X 4.150 SHOULDER BOLT
RETAINER ANTI-SWING FOR BOOM
(INCLUDES ITEMS 11 - 13)

BLT HEX 1/2-13NCX3-1/2 5Z
ANTI-SWING BEARING

WSHR FLAT 3/8(71/6X1ACT)

BLT HEX 3/8-16NCX1-1/4 5Z

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

BYRBREE

46275
45167
45158
44871
46390
44860
44785
88162
54302
46736
88356
45636
44880
88103
88979

ROLLPIN 1/4 X 1-1/8 LONG
CLUTCH TOP ANTI SWING

14

1-78501

ANTI-SWING CLUTCH HANDLE
ANTI SWING CLUTCH BOTTOM ASSY

SPRING 7-7/8" LONG
POST

SWIVEL MOUNTING BRAC

NUT 2POSLK 3/8-16NC
EXTENSION SPRING
BOOM SUPPORT ARM TUH
NUT 2POSLK 3/4-10NC
EYEBOLT 3/8

STUB

NUT HEX 3/8-16NC y4

KET

4

SCR SET 3/4-10NC X 1-1/2 SQ HD




21' HFB POST ASSEBMLY

Blumhardt Pans (74172) 1/95

4A

CI-78591

L 32

33




( i ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

47196  SHOULDER BOLT 5/8X1-1/4X1/2
88110  NUT HEX 3/4-10NC Z
88130  WSHR HLK 34ID(13/16ACT)
44859  LEFT ROCKING CHAIR (Shown)
44858  RIGHT ROCKING CHAIR
S 43040  3/4NC X 5.875 SHOULDER BOLT
6 45618  1/72X1X3/8 NC SHOULDER BOLT
7 88162  NUT 2POSLK 3/8-16NC
8
9

LN -

46398 SPRING 8" LONG
88574 BLT HEX 1/2-13NCX5-1/2 52

10 88126 NUT HEX 5/8-11NC Z
11 58612 INNER ADJ TUBE
12 58542 DIE SPRING

13 58611 QUTER ADJ TUBE

14 44785 SWIVEL MOUNTING BRACKET

15 45622 3/4NC X 4.150 SHOULDER BOLT

16 88555 BLT HEX 3/8-16NCX1-1/4 5Z

17 45165 RETAINER ANTI-SWING FOR BOOM
(Includes items 16, 19 & 20)

18 88507 BLT HEX 1/2-13NCX3-1/2  5Z

19 45642 ANTI-SWING BEARING ;

20 88282 WSHR FLAT 3/8(7/16X1ACT) Z

21 45167 CLUTCH TOP ANTI SWING |

22 46275 ROLL PIN 1/4 X 1-1/8 LONG i
23 45158 ANTI-SWING CLUTCH HANDLE

A 24 44871 ANTI SWING CLUTCH BOTTOM ASSY

25 46390 SPRING 7-7/8" LONG

26 58584 HFB POST

27 46390 SPRING 7-7/8" LONG

28 88541 BLT HEX i/2-13NCX3 5Z

29 88363 NUT 2POSLK 1/2-13NC

30 58607 PIVOT ARM

31 58588 SPRING NUT

32 58587 SLIDER BLOCK

33 88126 NUT HEX 5/8-1INC Z

34 58541 SWITCH ARM

35 88103 NUT HEX 3/8-16NC 4

36 45636 EYE BOLT 3/8
37 46736 BOOM SUPPORT ARM TUBE

38 58573 HFB STUB
39 88983 SCR STAP N0O.8 X 5/8 PAN HD
40 58540 SWITCH

Blumhardt Parts (74172) l/!L

4B




BOOM LIFT

10° STANDARD ARM 16°,21°,33° STANDARD ARM N
(16> SHOWN) U7 3
/

10
e

18
5
& —
/ N
12 15 ° 5 S
. CL77786
16°,21°,33’ ELECTRIC 16°,21°,33° HYDRAULIC
(33’ SHOWN) (21’ SHOWN) |
;
:i

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ;

1 45099 BRACE BOOM SUPPORT ARM 10 88363 NUT 2POSLK 1/2-13NC

2 44833 3PNT BOOM ARM SUPPORT 11 88129 WSHR HLK 5/8ID(1 IIIGAFT)

(10’ BOOM ONLY) : 12 88541 BLTHEX 1/2-13NCX3 | 5Z

3 45631 U-BOLT 5/8X3-1/4X4 W/1-1/4T 13 88554 BLT HEX 1/2-13NCX1-1/4 5Z

4 45633 5/8X4X5-1/2 U-BOLT 14 55558 ACTUATOR W/BOOT KIT

5 88410 BLT HEX 1/2-13NCX2-1/2 5Z 15 46397 20" SPRING FOR SPRAYER BOOM

6 88126 NUT HEX 5/8-11INC Z (33' BOOM ONLY)

7 44861 HYDRAULIC LIFT BRACKET W/A 16 45752 HYDRAULIC BOOM CYLINDER

8 88104 NUT HEX 1/2-13NC VA 17 50018 EAR

9 88303 WSHR HLK 122ID(9/16ACT) 18 45221 EAR ELECT LIFT CONVFRSION




L,
E "

-

J

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

(L BN S

46923
44549
46510
88269
88270
46398
49059

88363

SHORT BOOM ASSY 32-37 BOOM

SHORT BOOM ASSY COMPLETE
TURN BUCKLE

WSHR HLK 7/16ID(12ACT)

NUT HEX 7/16-14NC

SPRING 8" LONG

CHAIN ASSEMBLY

(INCLUDES ITEM 13)

NUT 2POSLK 1/2-13NC

-y
(—]

e

o
Q

Q

=
-

o
L

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15

88278
88807
44847

88410
46364
88409
88979
44550
88369

WSHR FLAT 5/16(3/8X7/8ACT) [
BLT HEX 5/16-18NCX3/4 2Z
10° MAIN TUBE

(INCLUDES ITEMS 7 & 8)

BLT HEX 12-13NCX2-112 5Z
SHOCK ABSORBER FOR BOO
BLT HEX 5/8-11NCX2-1/2 5Z
SCR SET 3/4-10NC X 1-1/2 SQ
SHORT BOOM POST ASSEMBLY
NUT 2POSLK 5/8-11INC




16> BOOM ASSEMBLY




(97 WA.LI SAANTOND LSOd JHOHS LHOT
{97 WALI STANTOND LSOd LMOHS 1431
DONTEJS NOISSTAINOD

YTHSVAM ATDVAS LNO HONNA
$/EXTTXT1 I ATHS GH JDS
ONST-91/¢ ¥TISOdZ JNAN

Z (LOVS/LXS/E) 91/S IV'TH WHSM
WOOE XV4dS JNIT LSIM.L NIVHD
WO YHAVIdS 404 HDNIJS .07

Z (LOVIXSU/L)8/e IVTd HHSM
I10€ YHATINOHS STT'$XONIV/L
ASVITEI WOOH ¥aNONLN0

1 X 30.7 X dL./1-1 ONIFNL
YAAVIEIS YAANIE NIVHD

ON9T-8/€ ¥T1SOdZ LAN

ZT  P/EXONST-91/S XdH I19
(Zr19'pE'1€°0€'ST SWALI SHANTOND
YIOORILNO LHON 119

(NMOHS) ¥8D0MLNO 14371 119
HANL NOISNALXH

WOOH NIVIN JaMOT 1JS'6
IXP/1-1X8/S I'T09 JaQ'INOHS
JI08 JAATNOHS $T9°T X ON9T/L
UT-TXONTI-8/S XAH 119

98°Tdd $/1-€X91/€ M1dS NId

(9 % 1 SWALI SIQNTOND
XTAWFSSY NIVHD .86

NOLLJITHOSAA "ON.L¥Vd WHLI

L9LLY
WBLLY
00vov
£9L9P
1788 4
0rs8s
8L788
wisy
L6ESY
78788
ST9SY
8L8PY
09199
L19¢SY
79188
L0888

6ILLY
oTLLy
191¢¥
TELLY
961LY
44554
60788
76€88

€SLLY

ZS TI-TXONET-Y1 XaH 116
ONET-T/1 WISOdZ LNN
ONST-91/S ¥ISOdZ LNN

¥/1-T JNV'1O ASOH
YOLOAI0¥d FEN.L WOOHd

(6 ¥ L SWALI STANTOND
WOOH NIVIN 4ddd(} 14S'6
LIAOVIE YIONVH

ZS  IXDNSI-91/S XAH L'1d
J X AOv/1-1 X aI8/1-1 ONIFINL
dVILS ddVL

(9 % 1 SWALI SAANTOND
XTEWEASSV NIVHD .£6
SWOO0H ¥O4 YTTIOSHY JDOHS
y A ONTI-8/S X3H 1NN

I X O¥F/T-1XAI8/1-1 ONIFNL
YANFINOHS WOOH

FTIONG NANL

ONIT-8/S ¥1SOdZ LNN

yA ONPI-91/L XdH LON
(LOVYD AQI9T/L XTH ¥HSM
aH 08 T/1-1 X ONOI-v/€ LAS ¥0S
8/L X € X 91/S SIOOH-S
ALATANOD-WOOH LHOTY .91
FIFTINOD-WOO0E LT .91

0188
£9¢€88
0orsss
OFLSY
SYLSS

gELLY
LELLY
8Lv88
6veES
$89%P

TSLLY
9¢9¥
97188
96vES
LLE0S
0159
69¢88
0LT88
69788
6L688
£6E9Y
89LLY
69LLY

€4

61
81
Ll

9
ST
14
€l

—~—NnmYnoO~oa S

NOLLII¥OSAd ‘ON JdVd WILI




21’ BOOM ASSEMBLY




SINOO0T 304 JFHAOSIV NOOHS
ONDIS NOISSTEIWOD

ASVHIIS WOOH YIOOTELNO

W00 YAAVILS JO1 ONTULS .07
L1089 AW INOHS STI'S X INI1/L
WOOH AVHdS JNI'T.LSIML NIVHD
(LOV 8/LX8/€) 91/S IV Id YHSM
ONBT-91/S ¥TS0dZ 1NN

S/EXUIXT1 1719 QTHS GH JOS
YHAHSYM JFOVAS LNO HONNd

(T WELLI SEANYTOND ASSV 1SOd WOOH LHOR
{1 WALLI SEANTOND XSSV 1SOd WOO4d LIa1
Z (OVIX9T/L)8/E IVTI HHSM

ZT  PEXONSI-9N/S XaH 114
(8€°LE'TE'0£'8T'LT'ST SWHLI SAANTOND
YFOORLLAO WOO0E 146 LHOTY
(NMOHS) Y¥IDOORLLNO WOOH 136 LA
ON9I-8/€ XTSOdT NN

8/LX € X 91/5 SHOOH"S

FTAONG NENL

L7109 YHATINOHS STI'S X IN9V/L

Z§ UI-TXONEI-U1 X3H L9

NOLLJI¥OSEA 'ON JAVd WHLI

2434
0019
SL8YY
L6EIY
YA S 4
144847
8LT8S
0orsss
0TSy
£9L9Y
14944
144944
78788
L0888

9881Y
L88YY
79188
£6£9¥
0159¥
YA 4
01v88

1

gRpom——

ONSI-91/$ ¥1S0dT LNN

¥/1-T JNV'IO ISOH

WOOH NIVIN ¥3MOT 1121
AOLDFLOUd 9N.L WOOd

(L % 9 SWALI SIANTOND

WOOE NIV ¥3ddN 1421

V/M LXAE YZONVH

ZS  IXONSI-9Y/s XqH L4
ONET-UT ¥1S0dZ LNN

dViLS d¥VL

(v % €2 SWHLL SHANTOND
XTEWASSY NIVHD
IXAOY/1-TXAIS/i-1 ONISNL
ONTI-8/S ¥1SOdT LNN
ZADVYEIX9T/T1)8/S Iv1d HHSM
YA ONII-8/s X3H LNN
YANALYOHS Wood

y ONPI-91/L XdH LNN
WOVUNAISY/L WTH YHSM

L1089 ¥IATNOHS $79°T X INST/L
QH OS T/1-1 X ONOI-¥/€ L3S ¥OS
UIXY/T-1X8/S 1109 YAATNOHS
JTHLITdNOD ASSY WOOH LHOTY
JTALTTANOD ASSY WOOH Lid1

NOLLAIMDSAG "ON IUVd WILI

ovess
ovLSY
6887¥
SvLSS

168vv
LS8YY
8L¥88
£9¢88
c89vy

YoLYY
96v€S
69£88
LLT38
9Tiss
LLEOS
0LT88
69788
vTosy
6,688
961LY
Lrsvy
134944

61
81
A

91
st
14
£l
A

=2 ]
e ]

N TN N0 0N

10




21' HYDRAULIC FOLDING BOOM

TN
=

See page 3
for detail

See page 10C —
for detail.

10A

Blumhardt Parts

] CI-78590

~ for detail.

[74172) 195




dI'DD 3dOY TIIM 91/

ATAONANANL HAF ¥ FXH .9X.U/1

()

ASSV .LSOd WOO4d LHOIY

1SS
SINO04 Y04 ¥4990S9V MO0HS
ZT  Y/eXDNS8I1-91/S XdH L1d
JIOORILNO WOO04 146 LHOIA
JIOOTALNO WOO0Y 146 J49T
ONO91-8/¢ ATSOdT LNN
HDIONANINL

L7089 Y9ATNOHS STI'S X DNII/L
ZS  TU1-TXONEI-Z1 XdH I19
ONS8I-91/¢ ¥TSO4Z LNN

#/1-CT JNVTO HSOH

NOOY NIVIN ¥3MOT L4T1 1491
WOO04d NIVIN 49M 0T LAZ1 LHOTY
JOLOHLOYUd F4NL WOOd

(L% 9 SWALl STANTIOND WOOH NIVIN JaddN L4Z]
V/M L9 J9ONVH

Z$ IXDN8I1-91/¢ XdH r'Td
ONEI-UT ATSOdT LON

dVILS VL

(€27 % T SWALI SFANTOND XTWHSSY NIVHD
1 X QO ¥/1-1 X dI8/1-1 ONILN.L
ONI1-8/€ 'TSOJT LNN
ZALDVH/E-TX91/11)8/S IVTEL YHSM
Z ONII-8/S XIH 1NN
JANHINOHS WOO0d

Z ONYI1-91/L XdH LON
(LOVZ/1)AIOT/L I TH JHSM

L1084 YFATNOHS ST9T X DNIT/L
8/L X € X 91/S SMOOH-S
TIXP/1-1X8/S L1049 ¥IATNOHS

AT ALITdNOD ASSV WOO4 LHOIY
JT ALTTINOD ASSY W00 14971
NOILLJI¥ISHA

S168¢
LLS8S
1444

0t
67

1243814
L0888
988y
L88YY
79188
0159%
ST9sY
01188
0vs88
OvLSY
Y0985
£098S
SPLSS
168vY
LS8VY
8LV88
£9€88
S89t1
yoLvY
96vES
69¢€88
LLT88
97188
LLEOS
0L788
69788
oSy
£6E9y
961Ly
67585
8TS8S

Lz
9¢

§T
1 L4
1 X4
[44
1¢
414
61

O NN TN \O ™~ 00
L B e B B T TR R I T ]

— NN\~

‘ON 1¥Vd WHLI

Blumhardt p.ml]mm) 195

10B







()

20

CI-78590R
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 44887 LEFT 9FT BOOM 14 58515 5/16 WIRE ROPE CLIP
OUTRIGGER 15 58623 LEFT HFB PULLEY
44886 RIGHT 9FT BOOM 58624 RIGHT HFB PULLEY
OUTRIGGER 16 88648 1/4 DIA x 1-1/4 ROLL HIN
2 44878 OUTRIGGER BOOM 17 98033 CABLE 5/16X7X19 GALV
RELEASE 18 88103 NUT HEX 3/8-16NC Z
3 46400 COMPRESSION SPRING 19 37812 EXTENSION SPRING
4 88162 NUT 2POSLK 3/8-16NC 20 58625 SPRING MOUNT L.
5 88282 WSHR FLAT 3/8(7/16X1ACT)Z 58626 SPRING MOUNT RIG
6 88269 WSHR HLK 7/16ID(1/2ACT) 21 53722 U-BOLT '

7 88270 NUT HEX 7/16-14NC Z 1.5X2.6258QX.375 GR jPL
8 45620 SCK HD SHLD BLT 22 46397 20" SPRING FOR SPRAYER
1/2X1/2X3/8 BOOM
9 46763 PUNCH OUT SPACER 23 45625 7/16NC X 5.125 SHOULDER

WASHER BOLT
10 45144 CHAIN TWIST LINK SPRAY 24 17517 MACHINERY BUSHIN{
BOOM 18 GA
11 88540 NUT 2POSLK 5/16-18NC 25 30189 THRUST BEARING |
12 88278 WSHR FLAT 5/16 26 88738 1 SAE FLAT WASHER |
(3/8X78ACT) Z (1-1/16 x 2 ACT)
13 88414 BLT EYE 3/8-16NCX6
FORGED Z
Blumhardt Pans (741§2) 1/95
10C




33’ BOOM ASSEMBLY




ONDIJS NOISSHIINOD 00vor 8t

ZT P/EXONSI-91/S XaH X'19 L0888 Le

(LOVT/T)AI9N/L XTH ¥HSM 69288 9¢

yA ON#T-9T/L XAH LAN 0LT88 194

YFHSVA ¥dOVdS LNO HONMNd €9L9Y 127

S/EXTIXT/T I'1d QTHS aH MOS 0Tosy 3%
(8€°LE'PE'EE'6C'8T'LT SWALI SHANTOND

(NMOHS) ¥3DONLLOO LAY T LIFT T98LY

WHOORLNO LAvT JHOTS 198Ly

NIV ONIA4S €961

Z (LOVS/LXS/E) 91/S IV YHSM 8L788

HSVETI WOOH ¥FODRLLNO 8L8YY

ON91-8/¢ XTSOdT LN 79188

Z (LOVIX9T/L)8/E IV dHSM 78788

§Z TXONS/EXHH L4 11068

$/LX €X91/S SAOOH-S £6£9Y

HTAONE NINL 184

L0 JdATNOHS STI'S X IN9T/L STosY

dViLS JAVL 13:2)44

ZS UT-TXONEI-TT XdH L19 01188

ONET-UT ATSOdT LNN £9¢88

ONST-91/§ ¥ISOdT LNN 0ovsss 61

NOLLJY¥ISAd "ON L¥Vd W41l

KRIHQIQEREARSS

WOLOALONd FANL WOOod SPLSS 81
WOOH NIVIN 49MOT L1461 9€8LY Ll
T# LTIOVHE ¥FONVH 8Ly 91
#/1-T JINV'TO HSOH ovLSY s1
(S ® ¥ SWALLI S3ANTOND

WOOd NIV ¥3ddn 1461 8ESLY ¥1
T LIOVEE YIONVH LYSLY €1
Zs IXONST-91/S XaH L9 8L¥88 Al
€4 LDIOVIE YHONVH 8¥8LY 4

(ST % ¥T SWALI SSANTOND
XTANESSY NIVHD 1L8L¥
SWOOH 404 ¥FTI0STV ADOHS 21374
ONTI-8/€ ¥1S04Z LN 69€88
Z(LOVY/E- TXT/IT)S/S IVTd YHSM LLT88
JXAOY/ 1-TXAIS/1-T ONIENL 96vES
Z ONII-8/¢ X9H 1NN 97188
YINALIOHS WO0d LLEOS
XTEWESSY LSOd WOO04 .££ PEISY
I104 JAATNOHS ST9°T X IN9T/L 74187
aH OS T/1-1 X DONOI-+/€ L3S 40S 6688
£€ A1TTINOD WOOH 1331 106LY
£€ ALTTINOD WOOH JHOI 06LY

NOLIJI¥OSAA "ON JUVd WHILI

—~ Nt wOorooanS

12




PICKUP SPRAYER FRAME ASSEMBLY




dIHO IVId

WAV 130ddNS WOOH 3OVid

NId I¥OddNS WYV dI'Td DT MOV[
QI8/¢ ¥TH dHSM

JHATOH OFT INOHA

YA ONOT-8/€ WVI LNN

qvd

Zs EXONET-T/1 X3H L'19

AVHdS Nd IAVI] NIVIN TTONV 1JT1
HTONV WAV TOUINOD

VA ONET-TT XHH LNN

QI8/€ ITH ¥HSM

@AVNO WAV TOULNOD

HAVE OFT INOHA

YHAVAAS Nd TNVID NIVIN TTONV LA
Z$ TXON91-8/€ DO I'1d

Z YT-eXUT-TXONIT-8/€ N-L1d

dVils

J4ZTHOIVT WOOH [aV

zs 9XONII-8/¢ X2H L1d

dNVIO FEL WAINAD

130ddNS LHORIN WOOH WM "TVD 00§
YIANIVIHY L4321

ZS ¥/T-IXONEI-U1 XHH L1d
YHAVIAS dMIDId HTANVH JOVI

06TPS
6605y
8vL9Y
79¢88
998¥Y
9588
CETSP
1vs88
L6OSY
6lisy
0188

- 79€88

€6LYY
810¢¢
8605+
60068
98¢88
stoes
v10£$
$6T88
Sisvy
L9tsy
43144
pecss
9L8YY

RIFILICES Y

8¢

ASSV ATaM OFT.INOYA
JHATOH OT'T LIFT

ZS  ¥/T-TXON9I-8/¢ XdH 119
Z S¥O v/e X ONOZT¥/1 XdH L'14
«£ X J0.089° ONIIJS
LDIDVIE 1ZZON ¥vay
LIIOVAE ONLLNNOW T'TZZON
ASSV ATam FENL FHLNAD ,.£6
Z $¥4O T X ONET-UT X4H L19
HATIOH DT HOVI LHON
L108N UT-SXYX8/S

anrs

YANIVLIY LHON

AANIVIIN

Z¢ YT IXDNEI-WI X3H I1d
yAY EXONET-T/1 X8H I19
INNOW HOIVT WOOH 1av
LHOI HOIVT KOOd [av
ON9T-8/€ WISOdZ LON

ONIIdS NOISNALXA

IVH

ZT YTTIXONI9I-8/€ XdH 114
1 X VIA 8/€ TI0¥ NId

NOLLAIdOSAd 'ON IJdVd WILI

TrL9Y
OL8YY
£eC88
£6688
16€9%
L9TSY
9TSYy
6vL9Y
1068
98P
£E9SY
O88v
[£:3:144
0BLY
GLy88
(8% 1]
(411359
£10ES
9188
11€€S
0STIS
€0T88
9068

SHOIXNEEX228859R

Nt

14




ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1

S0 os WD

49893

48064
55503
89063
55505
88994
46839
88104
88554
45097

300 GAL ELPTCL TANK W/FITTINGS
(SEE PAGES 19-20)

300 GAL ELLIPTICAL TANK BAND
SOLENOID MOUNT

BLT-U 1/4-20NCX1X1-1/2

SOLENOID BRACKET

BLT CRG 1/4-20NCX3/4 SHT NK 5Z
PICKUP MOTOR MTG TUBE

NUT HEX 1/2-13NC zZ

BLT HEX 1/2-13NCX1-1/4 5Z

LEFT ANGLE MAIN FRAME PU SPRAY

15

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

89009
45094
88553
48063
45098
88303
88362
88103
88262
88172

BLT CRG 3/8-16NC X 1 Z5
BELT GUARD

BLT HEX 3/8-16NCX1-1/2
300 GAL ELLIPTICAL SAD
RT ANGLE MAIN FRAME
WSHR HIK 1/2ID (91/6A
WSHR HLK (3/8ID)

NUT HEX 3/8-16NC

WSHR HLK 1/4ID (5/16ACT)
NUT HEX 1/4-20NC




P

ITEM

(=1

SWVWXENAUNE W

PART NO. DESCRIPTION

44538

89063
55503
46839
55505
88994
89009
88554

ASNOTY
IUT S

45135

TANK PU SPRAYER REPLACEMENT
(SEE PAGE 18)

BLT-U 1/4-20NCX1X1-1/2

SOLENOID MOUNT

PICKUP MOTOR MTG TUBE
SOLENCID BRACKET

BLT CRG 1/4-20NCX3/4 SHT NK 5Z
BLT CRG 3/8-16NC X 1Z5

BLT HEX 1/2-13NCX1-1/4 5Z

T oen n T LAFATATI T ATy ahn
LEFT ANGLE MAIN FRAME PU SPRAY

ANGLE BACK SUPPORT 325 TANK

16

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

Aan

AV

45094
88553
45134
45098
88303
88104
88362
88103
88262

a0t

8dlic

BELT GUARD
BLT HEX 3/8-16NCX1-1/2
MAIN FRAME TANK §

RT ANGLE MAIN FRAMB

52
RT
PU SPRAYER

WSHR HLK 1/2ID (91/6AQT)

NUT HEX 1/2-13NC
WSHR HLK (3/8ID)

NUT HEX 3/8-16NC
WSHR HLK 1/4ID (snsAQh

ATV R FTILr PN 7]

NUT HEX 1/4-Z0NC




ITEM
1

SV AWM AWR

PART NO. DESCRIPTION

44529

44914
55503
89063
55505
88994
46839
88104
88554
89009

500 GAL ELPTCL TNK W/FITTINGS
(SEE PAGES 19-20)

ELLIPTICAL TANK BAND (BLUE)
SOLENOID MOUNT

BLT-U 1/4-20NCX1X1-1/2
SOLENOID BRACKET

BLT CRG 1/4-20NCX3/4 SHT NK 5Z
PICKUP MOTOR MTG TUBE

NUT HEX 1/2-13NC yA

BLT HEX 1/2-13NCX1-1/4 5Z
BLT CRG 3/8-16NC X 175

17

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

45097
45094
88553
44915
45098
88303
88362
88103
88262
88172

LEFT ANGLE MAIN FRAME PU
BELT GUARD
BLT HEX 3/8-16NCX1-12 5Z

RAY

500 GAL ELLIPTICAL SADDLE(BLUE)
RT ANGLE MAIN FRAME PU SPRAYER

WSHR HLK 1/2ID (91/6ACT)
WSHR HLK (3/8ID)
NUT HEX 3/8-16NC
WSHR HLK 1/4ID (5/16ACT)
NUT HEX 1/4-20NC




ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

O~ AWM e

45903
45814
56530
56531
43389
47545
46122
45682
46384

1-1/2" MPT NIPPLE

BULKHEAD GASKET 1/2 & 3/4

10" THREADED FILLWELL

10" THREADED COVER

3/4 (AGIT) NYLON BLHD HTTING
SHORT SCREEN BODY INSERT
ORIFICE SLEEVE

BLUE CONE TIP

50 MESH SCREEN

18

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

10
1

12
13
14
15
16
17
18

46139
44579

44538
44564
43642
45817
46243
43394
44564

SCREEN BODY CAP

SCREEN BODY L/.CK
(INCLUDES ITEMS 9 & 10}
TANK PU SPRAYER REP
1 NUT X 1 MSPT-O ELBO'
JET AGITATOR W/ 1/8" O
BULKHEAD GASKET 1-1/] & 2
1-1/2MPT X 1-1/2HB ELBO}
1-1/2" NYLON BULKHEAL FITTING
1 NUT X 1 MSPT-O ELBO




7919

19




ﬁ} ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
S 49893 300 GAL ELPTCL TANK W/FITTINGS
44529 500 GAL ELPTCL TANK W/FITTINGS

1 43642 JET AGITATOR W/1/8" ORIFICE
2 46243 1-1/2MPT X 1-1/2HB ELBOW
3 45817 BULKHEAD GASKET 1-12 & 2
4 43394 1-1/2" NYLON BULKHEAD HITTING
5 46243 1-1/2MPT X 1-1/2HB ELBOW
(500 GALLON ONLY)
6 45998 1"SW X 3/4" FEMALE SLIP (AGTR)
7 46129 1"FSPT SW NUT
8 56530 10" THREADED FILLWELL
9 56531 10" THREADED COVER
- 10 46099 1"MSPTX3/4"MPTX1"MSPT TEE
11 43387 3/4" NYLON BULKHEAD FITTING
12 45814 BULKHEAD GASKET 172 & 3/4

oo




ITEM

W N =

PART NO. DESCRIPTION

56831
56830
56531
56530
43389

240 GALLON TANK W/FITTINGS
160 GALLON TANK W/FITTINGS
10" TANK CAP

10" FILL WELL

3/4 (AGIT) NYLON BLHD FITTING

25

ITEM PART NO.

~ N

45814
43642
43394
45817

DESCRIPTION

BULKHEAD GASKET 1/2 & 3/4

JET AGITATOR W/1/8" ORIFICE
1-1/2" NYLON BULKHEAD FITTING
BULKHEAD GASKET 1-1/2&2




AWVIS JAINAD €8T ® 4€ST ‘u€IT Ld€




JLHORI ANVLS INIOd 23dHL
(8/L-€XA0.T) NI4 ¥dddn

yAY SXONII-8/¢ XAH 18

LO¥EH ANITdOL LN INdE
(8/S-TXQOV/T-1XAL.T) ONIHSNY ¥dddN
(ILOV9T/TT) AI8/S NTH YHSM

ONII-8/6 XHH LN

Z§ UT-vXONOT-v/€ XdH L1d
(8/L-€XAOR/T-1) NId JIMOT

L33 NV LATT IJHON
(8/S-TXAO09V/L-TXAIR/1-T) DNIHSNE JTMOT
NIVHO H1IM NId

NOLLATY¥OSAd "ON LdVd WHLI

908+v
19€8¥%
S6£88
SL8VY
65E8Y
62188
9188
1Zy88
09E8Y
615
8SE8Y
yLISY

(44
12
(¢4
61
81
Ll
91
st
4!
€l
[A!
11

Z (QOVTX9VENV/E IV dHSM

z ONOT-¥/£ XdH LNN

(IOVI/ET) AIv/E XTH IHSM

LAE WAV LATT L4971

QH 0S T1-1 X ONOT-¥/€ L3S ¥DOS
Ld-dNO QHOST1-TXONZ/T 1dS ¥OS
JAIT ANVLS INIOd HHYHL

LTOEN TI-CXPX8/S

V/M L4 JINI'TdOL L4391 INd€E

(9 WHLLI STANTOND F4NL ¥ALNID €81
(9 WALLI SEANTOND F40L AINAD .EST
(9 WAL SHANTOND FENL FFTINHD .£1T

NOLLJT¥OSAd 'ON J¥Vd WILI

1€188
DII88
0e18s
161SY
56.688
1242
LOSYY
£E9SY
ELSVY
ST9LY
tSLIY
1SL9Y

N TWnmOr w2

I

22




ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

A B W

49348
88362
89008
88408
88126

SAFETY TANK PLATFORM
WSHR HLK 3/8ID

BLT HEX 3/8-16NC X 1/2 P5
BLT HEX 58-1INCX3  5Z
NUT HEX 5/8-11NC yA

23

ITEM PART NO.

6
7
8
9
10

45154
88294
45633
88129
49345

DESCRIPTION

3PT BOLT TOGETHER CROSS BRACE
BLT HEX 5/8-1INCX2 5Z
5/8X4X5-1/2 U-BOLT

WSHR HLK 5/311X11/16ACT)

3PT TANK FRAME



CI-78042B

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

ot

43436
44485
43394
43461
46013
46113

85 GALLON POLY TANK W/CAP
TANK 85 GALLON LESS CAP

1-1/2" NYLON BULKHEAD HTTING
TANK CAP AND STRAP

4" TANK CAP

14" STRAP FOR CAP

ITEM

N h W

PART NO.

43389
45814
43642
45817

DESCRIPTION

3/4 (AGIT) NYLON BLHD FITTING
BULKHEAD GASKET 1/2 & 3/4
JET AGITATOR W/1/8" ORIFICE
BULKHEAD GASKET 1-12 & 2




. ITEM
1
2
3

PART NO. DESCRIPTION

46716
43436
45529

WEBBING (PER FT)

85 GALLON POLY TANK W/CAP
SADDLE 85 GALLON
(INCLUDES ITEM 4)

26

ITEM PART NO

4
5
6

89043
46120
46121

C1-78042

. DESCRIPTION
SCR SET 1/2-13NCX2 SQHD CUP-PT
TIE DOWN NUT
TIE DOWN BRACKET




ITEM
1
2

3

PART NO. DESCRIPTION

46716
56831
56830
45515

WEBBING (PER FT)

240 GALLON TANK W/FITTINGS
160 GALLON TANK W/FITTINGS
SADDLE 160 & 240 GALLON
(INCLUDES ITEM 7)

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

4

5
6
7

27

88454
46120
46121
89043

SCR SET 1/2NCX1-1/2SQHD CUP-PT
TIE DOWN NUT

TIE DOWN BRACKET

SCR SET 1/2-13NCX2 SQHD CUP-PT




()

C1-78057

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

HYD HOSE 1/4X96 MM MPT/MPT
HYDRAULIC BOOM LIFT CYLINDER

47608
45752

1
2

28




500 GALLON TRAIL MASTER (LENGTHWISE)




IEg OUN BATVA TIVE UT-1
L0V IONI0S/dNNd
QHOS YT-TXONOI-¥/€ 13S ¥DS
(LOV9T/TT) OI8/S NTH JHSM
ONII-8/S XHH LON

LNNOW dNd OLd WM 00€
L1090 V1-$X¥X8/S
(LOV9I/ET) aiv/e XTH JHSM
ONOT-+/¢€ XABH LN

DNS1-91/¢ J1SOdT LNN

£ X GO.L0S9° ONINIS

ZS ¥/T-TXONSI-91/S XaH LI'1d
y4 ONSI-91/S XdH LNN
HOIVO ¥3@IOH WOOH JHON
MIOLIV'd

V/M ANV TVOLLAITTE 'TVD 00§
JNNOW WONTIOS

V/M T10d HOLTH JHON 00§
ddLs

NOISNZLXd HOLIH

HOIIH SIATTO JdTONV

(v WALl SEANTOND OVl
ONIJ JVNS

V/M 310d HOLIH JATT WM 00S
Z e YXYXONOT-8/€ N-L1d
UT-IXIXONOT-¥/1 (114

zs LXONS-T XdH 14
WHANVL DNTYTVM
(rXaos/s-1XAI1) ONIHSNG

NOLLJTYOSAd "ON L¥Vd WAL

L9ty
122453
6L683
62188
97188
8oLV
135184
0c18s
1182
ovess
16€9%
88188
L7188
LoV
S688¥
Levy
£05SS
ocevy
TL8BY
LYoLy
EPeLY
132194
9S1EY
616¥
$8€88
£9068
18188
EL9LY
0LSLY

RER[IIIQIeY

R

RINQIQERE]R

61
81

dIHO dggdNA

HHE101 X ST THdHM

SSATIUNL X1d8 S1-1S°TT HALL
STPUL ASSY WALS ATVA
LHMHd8.01 89 SIXTISTT ASSY THM
#/1-1XVIA91/€ LOD NId

THL (8T'XAILE6'XAOT LT ¥HSM
ANFPI-8/L ALLSVD LON

2NH T00-9-H ¥Od TVHES

dvo Lsna

df1O WANNI

dNoO ¥41N0

ONIIVEE HI0H T9'T ANOD
ONIIVEY TH0H ST'T ANOD
ANNST-T9S ZITM 06 LTOH DT
WM STI0H 91/6 1104 9 9NH

yA ONS-T XdH LNN

Il ITH YHSM

(NMOHS) HNVY] 1ATT

HAVEd LHON

ZS TXONOI¥/¢ XHH L19

LS WHANV.L ONDITVAM

yA ONET-U1 XHH LON
(LOV9I/6)ATY/1 Y TH YHSM

Z§  UT-EXONOI-v/€ XdH XL1d
LDIOVIE NMOd TIOH

ZS $/T-IXONEI-UI XAH 19
HOIVD ¥3@ICH WOOH LJT1
(ENTD FIAAVS TILITIE TVD 00§
SONLLILYM MNL TOLATE TVD 005
(AN19) ANVE INVL TYOLLIIT1a

NOLLJI¥DOSAd "ON LdVd WALl

6L99P
vILSP
TIS9%
¥8L0¢
9Ly
Sr988
0£068
1€068
1/2% )4
SELSY
Lyosy
9rosy
Syocy
wosy
6295y
8£85Y
STI8s
L1988
SLOLY
vLSLY
0988
TLILY
o188
£0€88
T118s8
6LESY
1453
LyLSv
Stéevy
9sres
vievy

Ll

91

14
¥l
€l

A
3¢
ot

NN YWD 00O

30




500 GALLON TRAIL MASTER MOUNT




1LOV91/6) 12/t JTH YHSM
(LOV9I/11) AIS/S WTH JHSM

ZS Y/T-IXONEI-ZI X3H I1d
WIOVAS WOOH WM TVO 00§

ZS VIS TXONEI-Z/1 XdaH 119

Z (LOV/E-1X9T/6)Z/T IV yHSM
LDV 1404dNS WOO0H 1491

Z (LOVS/E-IX9T/6)T/T Ivd YHSM

Z ONET-/1 XdH LON

ZS ¥T-IXONE1-Z/1 XdH I'1d

JINVL TETIVEVA LNE ONOT WM 00€
Z ONTI-8/ XaH LNN
TATIVIVE FOVIL JYOHS WM 005
dAVIO FENL YEINAD

JI¥dNS LHORIAN WOOH WM TVO 00S
J109-N UT-SX¥X8/S

QH OS U1-1 X DNOI-v/E L3S YOS
LIIOVHE 1304dNS WOOH LHONY
HD T1AAVS TOLITIA TVO 00S

NOILLJTYDSAd "ON 1I¥Vd WAL

€088
62188
ee8s
0LESY
L1688
LYess
8LESY
LyEss
70188
P$688
8L9¢¥
97188
LLOEY
Sisky
L9y
£E9SY
6688
LLESY
Sievy

AN D 0N
Dl R B T S R

— Nt or~oaS

32




SPRAYER HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT

500 GALLON TRAIL MASTER




NOISNALXH FNV A

SXONET-T/1 XaH I'1d

QHOS ZT-TXONOI-¥/€ L3S ¥DS
ONOT-#/€ XHH LON

(LOVI/ETD) aIv/e WTH YHSM

ONTI-8/¢ XHH LNN
(LOVAISV/TIXIIS/S MTH YHSM
(P/1-9XANYI-1) 1109 LOAId

Z ANV/I-1 YISOdT LNN

1S0Od 1411 AAH

DNLINNOW JFANT1AD OTINVIAAH
ZS 9XONII-8/S XHH I'1d

AIV1d

L1091 VI-SXPX8/S

dOLS MTIDS/M 8XE€ TADT/L

WV TATIVIVd 33MO1

(.¥2) (€6, OL YORIA) L4971 LSO LiTT AAH
(.82) 14971 .1S0d 14T'T OTINVIAXH
WAV TATIVEVE 43ddN

9XONOT-v/€ XIH 119

dvils

(.¥2) (€6, OL ONId) LHOMN INOd LA AAH
(,82) LHON LSO .LAI'T OTINVIAAH

NOILJI¥DSAd "ON L¥Vd WAL

PoETS
18988
6L688
01188
OL188
9CI8s
67188
080¢€S
69188
SY60<
9P60s
$6788
81veES
£E9SY
6£TTS
$S60S
£P60S
TL89S
$S60S
£6788
61vES
rr60s
1L89¢

1T

61
8I
Ll
91
St
14!
€1
4
11

oo

N en I wn

1

34




35




el 2 5 ) CYETITE Y YETIY £ XYY I T ¥ EX7/YYE7TY MYTEAT MMYYZIMT
SFKAYLK rRiuvoHnl ADJ W/ RN U YUYy UDK1VL
500 GALLON TRAILMASTER
9
8
\\ _
/5
6
1 o CL812t
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION .

1 51239 T/L CYL 3X8 W/SCREW STOP 7 13234 3/4JICX1/2NPT COUPLER ADAPTER
2 14267 3/8 CYL PORT W/RESTRICTOR 8 13482 HYD HOSE 3/8X108 FF R1 JIC/JIC
3 13235 3/4JICX3/8NPT PORT ELBOW 9 13239 3/4JIC HOSE UNION
4 13263 HYD HOSE 3/8X36 MF R1 JIC/JIC 10 13253 120IN 1/2 HYD TUBE
5 47636 HYPRO PUMP #9303C-HM4 11 15113 1-1/2IN STOP COLLAR ASSY
6 47252 1/2NPT X 182 HYD HOSE (M-M)

36




SPR.AYER HEIGHT ADJ, BOOM LIFT & PUMP DRIVE

500 GALLON TRAIL MASTER

37

Q781284




HAL HENL O ANYT-¥/E 8ECET 9t

AATVA JOLOTTAS 05-S ¥Zo0t ST

VALIVAV ¥TTINO0D AN IXOIH/E peTel 4!

(-W) ISOH AAH 81 X LANT/1 STLY €1

OL/OIL T dd 801X8/€ HSOH AAH [4:1271 [4!

NOINN 9SOH DIfv/e 6€TE] 1

H4NL AAH U1 NI0TT 13443 01

JLI/OIC T AN 9£X8/¢ ISOH AAH £9TEL 6

MOHITH JNOd LINS/EXDILV/E Sezel 8

JOLOMILSTY/ M JHOd TAD 8/ L9TYL L

dOLS MHYIS/M 8XETAD VL 6£LIs 9

OI/OI 1Y 4d 9€X8/¢ ISOH AH yrovi S

OL/OIL 1Y AN TLXS8/E ISOH AAH L9TET L4

DIf/ON 1Y 44 8LX8/¢ HSOH AAH 897L1 €

YII4VAVY 4d71dN0O ¥89L1 [4

YAANTTAD LATT WOOH JTTAVIAAH [AY2% 4 I
NOILAI¥ODSAA "ON J¥Vd WHLI

38




500 GALLON TMII MAIN FRAME ASSEMBLY

2

n———

7 30 W
) CI-78558

Blumhardt Pants (74172) 1/95
38A




o,

ITEM

29

PART NO.
44914
53456
13215
54722
88567
53311
88162
89012
58403
58404
58411
58408
54290
45320
88303
88104
58114
55763
58142
53722
58144
58128
88362
88103
58160
88412
51250
88981
88385

£0MTN0
JOJIUO0

58137

DESCRIPTION
ELLIPTICAL TANK BAND (BLUE)
500 GAL ELPTCL TNK W/FITTINGS
TUBE CLAMP

BASE PLATE - BLUE

BLT HEX 3/8-16NCX1-3/4  5Z
EXTENSION SPRING

NUT 2POSLK 3/8-16NC

BLT HEX 3/8-16NC X 2-1/2GR3 Z
PLATFORM ARM LEFT
PLATFORM ARM RIGHT
SUPPORT TUBE

TUBE CLAMP

FLAT GRIP

SADDLE BAND CLIP WAGON MASTER
WSHR HLK 1/2ID(9/16ACT)

NUT HEX 1/2-13NC 4
TRAIL MASTER II MAIN FRAME
2" BALL VALVE BRACKET

LEG

U-BOLT 1.5X2.6258QX.375 GR5 PL
STEP LADDER

TRAIL MASTER Ii SADDLE
WSHR HLK 3/8ID

NUT HEX 3/8-16NC Z
TUBE

BLT HEX 3/8-16NCX3-1/2 52
FLAT

SCR SET 1/2X1-1/4 SQHD CUP PT
U-BOLT 3/8NCx4x4-3/4 GRS PL
FLAT

PLATFORM

38B

Blumhard: Pans (74172) 1/95




WALKING TANDEM

38C

C1-78560

Blumhardt Pans (74172) 195




-

LON MID0OTNVI VIAAH ANT/I-1
OFTATIXV JALSVIN TIVIL
WHANVL ONIITVAM

10¥8199S 9-L091 LANS/I SUD DI
NId WIANVL

ONTI-8/S ITSOdT LON

AVdH D3IA06 1XINOZ-/1 THM L4
STPEL ASSY WHLS JATTVA

X1d8 TIIL SSTTAAL S1XIC6
LHMT L'T199 8XST IWRI THM
LHME d8 .8 99 SIXTS6 ASSV THM
(3NTE) TTANIAS % 9NH .Z

rAY $XONTI-8/¢ XdH L19
ONOI-#/¢ X9H 1NN

dly/c ATH JHSM

HIV1d

yAY T/1-9XDINOI-v/¢ XHH LI'19
HAVIA NIVIA I JHLSVIA TVIL
Z8 TXONOI-¥/¢ X3H I'Td
TIXV NIVIA IT J9.LSVIN TIVIL
ATEWNESSY FIAVIL IT SHLSVIA TIVIL
NOILATHOSHd

(41414 4
69895
0L89¢S
87588
LLT91
69¢€88
wiss
¥8L0E
L8791
86%01
06791
9918¢
86788
01188
0c188
78908
00988
P118€
06788
124839
y918S
‘ON 1LYvd

L1
91
ST
14!
el
4!
11

—t

— NN Tt N O™~ O

WHLI

g
g
5
e
£
Ay
%
£
2

38D




SINGLE AXLE & HITCH ASSEMBLY

CI-78559

Blumhardt Parts (74172) 1/95




LINOVIE ANIT OI'INVIAAH
Z8 TXONOI-v/¢ X9H L9
INNOW dANd T JHLSVIN TIVIL
ZS  UT1-1XONEI-Z1 XdH I'1d
(LOVI/6)AI/T A TH YHSM

Z ONET-Z/1 XHH LON
NIVHD AL3HVS

HOLIH SIAFTD

ZS  TT-9XONOI-p/¢ X3H LI'19
z 4D 1 X ONS§/€ XHdH 114
AOV(

HAVIA 3710d

dVYLS LNIOW dIONTTOS

Z7 1XONOZ-#/1-1 XHH 119

Z ONO91-8/¢ XdH LNN

Z  Y/e-vXYXON9L-8/¢ N-I1d
dIs/c ¥ TH YHSM

LYI49 OLW dVLS-JVIL

dN1d - L0V J4L 3T0d
LNNOW dIONTTOS
(LOVIL/S)AIH/T JITH IHSM
NOILAIDSAa

()

1748
06788
LST8S
SLY88
£0£88
0188
6SvvT
8185
00988
Pe068
19 84 (4
9118S
6¥60S
£0Z88
£0188
$8¢88
79¢£88
SI9Ly
0TLys
£0SSS
7988

Le
9t
4
123
13

[43

83
0t
14
8¢
Lz
9z
154
v
14
[4¢
|44
0c
61
81
L1

‘ON Ldvd WALl

Z ONOZ-#/1 XdH LNN

yA ONOT-#/€ XTH LON
(LOV9T/€1)AIv/e ITH YHSM

yAY $XONII-8/S XTH L1d

Z8 TXONOI-#/€ XdH 114
ONIT-8/S ITSOdT 1NN

AvdH OFA06 1XIN0Z-Z/1 THM L4
LHMSE 7049 8 01 X ST NI THIHM
SSTTAANL X1d8 ST-T1S'TT TILL
STHYL ASSY WHLS FATVA

IHME 1d8 98 S1-T1S'Z1 ASSV THM
(ENT9) TTANIAS ® 9NH .2
(LOVIL/11)AIS/s ITH YJHSM

Z ONII-8/S XIH LAN
OFTATIXV TTIONIS

ATXV NIVIN T TONIS

ALV 1d

PAS 8XONII-8/S XHH I'19
FAVEL NIVIN I ¥FLSVIN TIVIL
NOLLADIDSHA

CL188
01188
0cI8s
86788
06788
69£88
vigs
86T1S
88%*)4
¥8LOE
L6TIS
9918¢S
67188
97188
10£8¢
66785
890§
9LP88
148839

‘ON L¥Vd WHLI

91
g1
14!
el
[A!
[T
Ot

NN T VO,

8
8
3
E
£
/M

38F




CENTER LIFT HYDRAULICS

38G

CI-78563B

Blumhardt Parts (74172) 195




DI/OIf 18 AW 7LX8/€ SOH AAH
WALIVAV JT1dNOD LINT/IXDII/E
d4NL dXH U1 T+9¢

NOINN FSOH DIiY/e

DI/DIL 19 AW 9¢X8/€ ASOH AAH
44Nl dAH Z/1 NIO8

DU/OIL 18 AN 8¥X8/€ ISOH AAH
MOETE INOd LANS/EXDIP/E
JOLONLLSTI/M LJOd TXD 8/t
dOLS MTIDS/M 8XE TAD VL

NOLLAIYDSAd °"ON LdVd WHLI

L9Tel
127421
1201T
6cCtl
£9zel
1274
124!
Secel
Loyl
6£C1S

—

— NN WO~ O

g
8
<
3
2
&
%
E
=

38H




DE9¢8L° IO

ahep

II JALSVIA TIVIL NOTIVD 008

SOI'INVAJAH LTLL WOOd

Blumhardt Parts (74172) 195

381




H4N.L dAH T NIO8

NOINN ISOH DIfb/e

DIf/OIf 19 AN 7LX8/¢ HSOH AAH
VALAVAY IF1dN0D LINT/IXDIP/E
H4NL AAH /1 T+9¢

DIf/O1f 1¥ AN 9£X8/€ HSOH AAH
YHANITAD 41T WO04d DI'INVIAAH
DI/D1f 19 AW 8¥X8/¢ SOH AAH
JYALAVAV JH1dNOD

NOILLJI¥OS3Id °"ON 1dVd WHILI

127478
6ectl
L9TEL
12767
1201¢
€9zl
SLSY
votel
¥8GLI

— NN N O~ 0N

g
8
g
el
L3
2
(=¥
i
g
E
m

38]




ag9s8L IO

! I YALSVIN TIVIL NO'TIVD 00S

SNOLLJO I'TLL WOO4 %® LAI'T YALNID - SOI'INVIJAH

Blumhardt Parts (74172) 1/95

38K




e

HAL H9NL DIf AN9T-b/E

H4NL dAH 7T NIO8

HENL AXH U1 T+9¢

OL/OIL 1Y AW TLX8/¢ ISOH AAH
(WIN) dSOH DI'TNVIAAH ZLXIANZ/1
JALIVAY 4TTdN0D LINZ/IXDIb/E
NOIN JSOH DIfv/¢

JL/OIf T8 AW 9€X8/€ HSOH AAH
JATVA d010dTdS 0S-S

MOTTE TMOd LINT/T X DIfb/E
OU/OIf 1Y AN 8vX8/¢€ ISOH dAH
MOL9Td THOd LANS/EXDIfY/E
JOLONILSTI/M LJOd TAD 8/¢
dOLS MTIOS/M 8XE TAD 1L
OI/OIf 1Y 44 95X 8/¢ 4SOH AXH
YHANITAD LT WOO0H DI'INVIJAH
YHLdVAY JITdN0O
NOILLJTdDSHd

8ECLl
pSTEL
1201¢
L9Tt1
1226099
pezel
6£Tel
£9zel
$2601
9eTel
9Tl
SeTel
L9Tri
6£TIS
S9TEl
(4924
¥89LI1

'ON L¥dvd WILI

Ll
91
SI
14!
el
[4!
11

""NMV'!\\O["'-OOG\E

g
g
-
c
£
w
=

38L




ITEM
1

2

3

PART NO.
53456

43394

45817

43387

DESCRIPTION

500 GAL ELPTCL TNK
W/FITTINGS

1-1/2" NYLON BULKHEAD
HTTING

BULKHEAD GASKET
1-12 &2

3/4" NYLON BULKHEAD
FITTING

CI-78574

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

5

~ A

38M

45814

43514
46099

43642

46129
45998

BULKHEAD GASKET

1/2 & 3/4

3/AMPT X1MSPT TEE VALVE
1"MSPTX3/4"MPTX1"MSPT
TEE

JET AGITATOR W/ 1/8"
ORIFICE

1"FSPT SW NUT

1"SW X 3/4" FEMALE SLIP
(AGTR)

Blumbhardt Pans (74172) 1/95




3500 GALLON WAGON MASTER (CROSSWISE)




V/M TNV TVOLLATTTE TVD 005
V/M TT0d HOLIH L3371 KM 00S
QHOS T1-1 X DNOT-/E LIS ¥OS

(LOV9I/ET) aiv/e XTH YHSM
(1OV91/6) AI/T YTH YHSM

ZS  P-IXONET-UT XaH 119
V/M 3704 HOLIH LHOTS 00§
INNOW QIONTIOS

JTNOVEE AIONTTOS/INNd
(LOVIT/TIXIIS/S SYTH MHSM

yA ONTI-8/S X3H LNN
INNOW dANNd OLd WM 00S

ddls

HOLIH IVO 13S440

(91 WALLI SSANTIOND JOVI

DNII dVNS

LTO8-N UI-SXYX8/S

Z I YXPXON9T-8/€ N9
UT-IXTXONOT-#/1 N-11e

WM 005 FENL INOLINS FTIXV 1A
(NMOHS) WM 00§ FENL LIOdNS FTXV LIT1
Zs TXONOT-¥/£ X3H 119
LOALS INOddNS TTXV WM 00S

NOLLJINOSHAA "ON L¥Vd WAL

Lovy
616vy
6L688
Otiss
£0£88
14342
oTéry
£0SSS
122259
62188
9zI8s
8S9LY
TL88Y
9z6vy
£v8sy
$298%4
EE9SY
$8E88
£9068
1T6ve
wevy
0988
194%%4

—
g}

KRIJAYQLESRR]R

61
18
L1
91
St
14!
£l

(4!
11
01

ONOT-¥/€ XHH LNN

HETOIXSCT TIIHM

SSHTHENL XTd8 ST-1S°ZT AULL
STPUL ASSV WALS HATVA
JHMEd8.0T €9 SIXISTT ASSV THM
¥/1-1XVIA91/€ LOO NId

CHHL L8TXAILES'XAOT LT AHSM
ANPI-8/L TLLSVD LN

40H 100-9-H 40d 'TvES

dvO Lsnd

dND AINNI

dNd Y41NO

ONRIVEE T304 79°T ANOD
ONIIVAYE TYOH $T'T ANOD

dANN8T 795" ZIaM 06 L1049 D11
WM STTOH 91/6 L1049 9 4NH

WM 00§ LHOI V/M IXV
(NMOHS) WA TVD 00§ LT V/M TTIXV
Z$ UT-€XONOI-v/E XdH 114

Z ONEI-Z/1 X3H LON
(ANTY TTAAVS 1ILITIE TVD 00§
SONLLLIZ/M NLTOLdTE TVO 00S
(30719 ANV JNVL TVOLLIITTE

NOLLJINDSAd "ON LdVd WIHLI

01188
Y1L9%
1169¢
P8LOE
9ELYY
$v988
0£068
1£068
vLESY
SELSY
Lyosy
9Pocy
SPocy
4242194
629¢Y
BESSY
vevy
(Y4 3% 4
17188
#0188
Si6vy
9CheS
16v¥

™ NM N0

40




SEIND

41

C
v

LNAOW dIDId YALSVIN NODVM NOTIVD 00§




(IOV91/6) AIZ/T TH HSM

VA ONET-Z/T X3H LNN

Z (LOVS/E-TX91/6)U/1 Iv'1H HHSM
(8/£-TXTXYIT) ¥HOVAS WOOT WM TVD 00§
ZS VT IXONEI-/1 XdH I1d
LAFTTTIONY JHOLdNS WOOH 00§
Z$  ¥/T-TXONET-U/T XdH L'19
(8/€-9TXUT-1X¥/1) AOVEE DNOT

Z ONII-8/¢ XdH LN
(@1-L1XTT-TXH/1) AOVEE JIOHS
dAVIO FENL YAINFD

JLddNS LHOdN WOOH WM TVD 00§
L109-n U1-SX¥X8/S

QH OS Z/1-1 X ONOT-#/£ L3S 408
LHOME ATONV LI0ddNS WOOH 00S
ZS  Y/e-IXONEI-U XdH L9
(IOV9T/TT) AI%/S YTH YHSM

NOLLJNOSAA ‘ON 1¥Vd WILI

€0E88
70188
Lyess
oLESY
¥5588
65ESh
12531
8L9¢P
9Tiss
LL9EY
S8y
L9ESY
£E9ISY
6L688
8cESY
LTSRS
62188

S = N& T WD~
e v v oy e e

NN D~ 00O

42




1000 GALLON WAGON MASTER




Ld-dND QHOS YT-IXON1 L3S ¥DS
ONOT-¥/¢€ X3H LON

(LOVIT/ET) AIv/E XTH AHSM

dI8/c XTH dJHSM

z ON9T-8/¢ XdH LNN

ONIJ dVNS

z ON8-1 XdH LON

Il XTH dHSM

zs LXONS"1 XdH I'1d
LINOVAE DL HATVA TOLLNOD
QHOSTXONET-T L3S WS

V/M LDIDOVIE OLN dWNd

(£7 WHLLI SHANTOND XOVI

HOILIH IVD

dINVTIO FdNL

HOLIH ¥3LSVIN NODOVM TVD 0001
yA ONET-Z/1 X2H LN
UDVIL/6ANY/T XTH dHSM
XTEWESSY QTIM HIANIIS

QHOS U1-IXONOT-+/¢ LAS ¥OS

NOLIJIEOSAd "ON LaVd WAL

ySv8s
STIss
0t18s
79¢88
£0188
8% 4
STI88
L1988
18188
6681
88
968%v
£vesy
S68¥Y
crzer
83¢€8Y
o188
€0£88
£68vP
6,688

KIYQAILEESY

61
81
Ll
91
s1
4!
€l
4
3¢
01
6

HET01 X ST THHHM

SSTTAENL X148 ST-I6'TT FHLL
STPLL XSSV WALLS SATVA
LHMEAS.01 89 STXTISTI XSSV THM
Y- IXVIQ9V/E LOD NId

T HHL L3T'XAILES XTAOT LT HHSM
ANPI-§/L TLLSVO LON

€0H 100-9-H ¥0Od "TvdS

dvd Isnd

dnd ¥ANNI

dnod ¥41n0

DNIAVEE THOH 29'T ANOD
ONIIVEE THOE ST'1 ANOD

ANNST 295" ZIM 06 1108 O]

WM STTOH 91/6 104 9 4NH
KTEWHSSY QTAM daLs

IVD 0001 FIAAVS HALSYIN NOOYM
ZS  TXONOI-v/E XaH L1d

HOLH SIATTO

OL4/M WA ¥Od MNVL TOLAITH 0001
NVLIOLATIE TV 0001 40 ANVE

NOLLJRMDSHA "ON I4Vd WALI

127214
T1S9%
¥8L0E
9ELYY
1988
0€068
1€068
PLESY
SeLCY
LYoSY
oSy
Shocy
122354
6T9SY
8€8CH
T68vy
306v¥
#0988
68vY
£TSHy
06y

— NtV D~

44




RIGID BOOM MOUNT

1000 GALLON WAGON MASTER

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 88979 SCR SET 3/4-10NCX1-1/2 SQHD 5 88126 NUT HEX 5/8-1INC Z
2 88978 SCR SET 5/16-18NC X 1-1/4 6 44901 CENTER TUBE MTG BRACKET W/A
3 45633 5/8X4X5-1/2 U-BOLT 7 44897 BOOM SUPPORT MTG W/A
4 88129 WSHR HLK 5/8ID(11/16ACT)

45




ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

g R N T R A N N

51243
44523
43394
45817
45903
46614
46607
46606

AS009
W edd ]

46129
43642
46099
43387

1000 GALLON TANK TM

1000 GALLON TANK WM

1-1/2" NYLON BULKHEAD FITTING
BULKHEAD GASKET 1-12 &2
1-1/2MPT NIPPLE

1-1/2BALL VALVE

1-1/2F X 1-1/2FPT COUPLER

CAM LOCK DUST CAP 1-1/2°

IO VW AN OORAAT D QT TD /AMNTDY
1 OV ALY CLAVIALAL OLdl \A\Jiny

1"FSPT SW NUT

JET AGITATOR W/1/8" ORIFICE
1"MSPTX3/4"MPTX1"MSPT TEE
3/4" NYLON BULKHEAD HTTING

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19

45814
43514
46162

BULKHEAD GASKET 1/2 & 3/4
3/AMPTX1MSPT TEE VALVE -
3/AMPT PLUG(WAGON MASTER)
1-12FPTX1-1/2MPT ST ELBOW
1-1/2MPTX1-1/2HB ADAPTER
1-12MPTX1-1/2HB ELBOW

3/4" NYLON BULKHEAD FITTING
(WAGON MASTER)

AYATUVT MR DI IT ZLITD A Y DTN
& INLAAJIN DULRNIILALI 11 1 UvJg

(TRAIL MASTER)

BULKHEAD GASKET 12 & 3/4
(WAGON MASTER)
BULKHEAD GASKET 1-12 &2
(TRAIL MASTER)



AATIA ANNOAD YHALSVIN NOODVM NOTTIVD 0001




QHOS Z1-TXONOI-v/€ 148 ¥DS
HETOTXST THIHM

SSHTAANL X1d8 ST-IS°TT TALL
STYYL ASSSV WALS ATVA
JHMEJS.01 €9 SIXISZT ASSV THM
YALIVAY YF3OVdS 11049 XTH

VA 4D JO4 TOH 9 ¥ALIVAVY 9NH
HLOOL 0§ LANOOUdS

yré IXON91-8/¢€ XaH 119

QH OS U1-1 X ONIT-8/S L3S YOS
(.00°0L) NIVHD 4TTIOY 0S#
XTIWESSY ¥INALHOLL NTVHD
NIVHO 4TT10¥ 0S# dI'1D ONTHAS
V/M 1TIDVEE dJNNd

LNOMOYHL AXH dNd NOLSId TIDNIS
7z IXON9T-8/¢ XH 114
LTNOVIE dWNNd

V/M JNOddNS INW dNNd a9

QaH OS TT-1 X DNOI-V/E 138 YOS
ANPI-8/L FILSVD LON

P/1-1X VIA91/€ LOD NId

T HL L81'XAILE6'XAOT IV 1d YHSM
gNH 100-9°H 404 TVES

dvo .1Isna

dND YANNI

dno ¥3LNO

DNRIVAL YO0 29'T INOD
ONIIVAL 304 ST'T ANOD
XTEWASSY TTAM TTANIS

WM 0001 TTANIAS ® TIXV

NOLLATYDSAd "ON L¥vd WALl

61688
149814
1159¢
$8L0€
LYY
rAL44
[A2:1%4
(118214
LST188
LL688
9196¢
vTory
80VSY
8077
680vY
LST88
TIesh
016v¥
5L688
1£068
$988
0£068
PLESY
GELSY
LyoSy
2194
SHosy
oSy
£68P¥
LELYY

L

91
st
¥l
€l
4%
11

Nt inorwoa S

I

48




WALKING TANDEM & HITCH ASSEMBLY

750 & 1000 GALLON TRAILMASTER




e

Z8 TXONOT-¥/€ XdH 1149
ITAOVIL ANTT Or'INVIAAH
NIVHO AL3dVS

HOLH SIATTYIVD

€XVIA9T/L TIOY Nid

NId HOLH

Movi

v 4704 ONO1
(NMOHS) FNVYd 310d LIOHS
PIE-9XYXONST-8/¢ N-L19

ZS UI-TXON9T-%/¢ XdH 14
dVILS INNOW TIONT10S

U1 X ONFZ-01 "ON HOVINY 40§
ONOT-¥/€ XdH LNN
(LOVIT/SATY/E TH YHSM
ONI1-8/¢ WISOdT INN

TNVEI NIV

IHMHE L1049 8 01XST NI TAFHM
SSATHANL X1d8 ST-1S°TT FALL
STYIL ASSV WHLS FATVA

JLHME 1d8 98 ST-IS'TT ASSV THM
JINNOW AIONTIOS

(19 4OVd 94S) ANT ASSV ATANIAS ¥ 9NH /1T
Zs PXONT1I-8/¢ XdH I19
FIXV NIVIN

(09 IOV F3S) DITITXV YALSVIN TIVIL
AIVId

y4Y S$XONITI-8/¢ XdaH I'1d

NOLLAT3OSHd "ON .JYVd WALl

06788
i7A8Y
(19474
10v1¢
TLL88
6SO8Y
(41474
68€0S
1081¢
0r068
£5588
€v60S
18068
01188
0ciss
€9¢88
L989¢
86216
1159¢
¥8L0¢
L6t1s
£0SSS
YZLYS
86788
8989¢
7889¢
7890¢
9Ly8s

SRR R

61

Ll
91
St
148
£l
[A!
I
o1

NN T O

50




€661 OL JOIUd YALSVI TIVIL NOTTIVD 0001 ® 0SL

ATAWASSY HOLIH ® WHANV.L ONIMTVAM




()

LENOVIHE INTT OI'INVIAAH
NIVHO AL3AVS

HOLH SIATTHIVDO

EXVIA9T/L TIOH NId

NId HOLIH

AOV(

H10d ONOT

(NMOHS) FNVA T10d LIOHS
P/E-9X¥XONII-8/¢ N-L1d

Z§ UT-IXON9T-%/€ X3H IT8
dVYLS INNOW AIONATOS

U1 X ONPZ-0T "ON HOVINY 4DS
(LOV9/ET)aIv/e XTH YHSM

Z8 TXONOI-v/¢ XAH 119
ONII-8/€ X1SO4T LON

ONOT-¥/€ XdH 1NN

IHME L1048 0TXST WM THdHM
SSHTENL X1d8 $1-15°71 3L
STYULASSY WALS HATVA

LHMY 1d8 48 ST-1S'TT ASSV THM
HAVEd NIVIN

(19 39Vd F4S) INTd XSSV TIANIAS % 4NH /1T
rAY YXONI1-8/S X3H L1d
JINAOW GIONAT0S

(09 FOVA FS) OAT ITATVM YALSVIN TIVYL
HLIVId

VA% 8XONII1-8/C XAH X149

NOLLJI¥DSHd "ON LiVd W41l

WIS
5SHT
ov1s
TLL8S
6S08Y
ST
68€0€
101§
0068
£SC88
6v60S
18068
0E188
06788
69¢88
01188
86T1S
1169
¥8L0E
L6T1S
06£0S
YTLYS
86788
£0SSS
1890¢
7890¢
9L¥88

| €4

61
81

L1
91
§1
14
€l
[4)
91
01

- NN TN~

52




750 & 1000 GALLON TRAIL MASTER 21’ BOOM ARM

CI-78186

33




ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1

BREIRURBRESR

=¥

51379
50671
44905
51383
51385
51243
13215
54722
88412
88290
45320
88303
88104
88103

oo1LA
00104

89012
55763
13215
55503
89081
50949
50956
88553
89040
88362
50957
50927
51250
88205
50929
53722
51248
50925
15940

750 SADDLE

TRAIL MASTER SADDLE (1000 GALLON)
BAND FOR 1000 GAL ELIPT TANK
BAND (750 GALLON)

750 GAL ELIPTL TANK W/FTG
1000 GAL ELIPTL TANK W/FTG
TUBE CLAMP

BASE PLATE - BLUE

BLT HEX 3/8-16NCX3-12 5Z
BLT HEX 3/4-10NCX2 8Z
SADDLE BAND CLIP WAGON MASTER
WSHR HLK 1/2ID(9/16ACT)

NUT HEX 1/2-13NC Z

NUT HEX 3/8-16NC

NUT 2POSLK 3/8-16NC

BLT HEX 3/8-16NC X 2-172GR5 Z
2" BALL VALVE BRACKET

TUBE CLAMP

SOLENOID MOUNT

SCR RMACH NO. 10-24NC X 1/2
SOLENOID MOUNT STRAP

STEP LADDER

BLT HEX 3/8-16NCX1-12 5Z
BLT-U 3/8-16NCX4X6-3/4

WSHR HLK 3/8ID

PLATFORM

LEG

FLAT

BLT HEX 3/8-16NCX2-12 2Z
PLATFORM ARM

U-BOLT 1.5X2.625SQX.375 GRS PL
BRACE TURE

FLAT SUPPORT

SPRING




A ATAT I'D A RMATY A CCIE'A
IVIALIN PINAILIVRE ADDDI"{BL‘l’

750 & 1000 GALLON TRAIL MASTER 33’ BOOM

crLmn

55




ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1

2

[ O S Y —
B I3 GRlEgve~waua

RIRRRBE

L7

&

31

51379
50671
51383
44905
51385
51243
13215
54722
88412
88290
45320
88303
88104
88103
55763
89012
55503
89081
50956
50949
88553
88205
88162
89040
50929
50925
51250
53311
51248
50927
51247

ENnOnesy
SUZIF

53722
88362

750 SADDLE

TRAILMASTER SADDLE (1000 GALLON)
BAND (750 GALLON)

BAND FOR 1000 GAL ELIPT TANK
750 GAL ELIPTL TANK W/FTG
1000 GAL ELIPTL TANK W/FTG
TUBE CLAMP

BASE PLATE - BLUE

BLT HEX 3/8-16NCX3-172 5Z
BLT HEX 3/4-10NCX2 82
SADDLE BAND CLIP WAGON MASTER
WSHR HLK 1/2ID(9/16ACT)

NUT HEX 1/2-13NC yA
NUT HEX 3/8-16NC

2" BALL VALVE BRACKET

BLT HEX 3/8-16NCX 2-12GR5 Z
SOLENOID MOUNT
SCRRMACHNO. 10-24NCX 12
STEP LADDER

SOLENOID MOUNT STRAP

BLT HEX 3/8-16NCX1-12 5Z
BLT HEX 3/8-16NCX2-12 2Z
NUT 2POSLK 3/8-16NC

BLT-U 3/8-16NCX4X6-3/4
PLATFORM ARM

FLAT SUPPORT

FLAT

EXTENSION SPRING

BRACE TUBE

LEG

LEG

DI ATDDLE
I Lafyl IV

U-BOLT 1.5X2.6255QX.375 GRS PL
WSHR HLK 3/8ID

56




SPRAYER HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT




ONOT-#/€ X3H 1NN

(LOV91/€T) alv/e XTH ¥HSM
ONTI-8/S XdH INN

(IOV9I/TT) SI8/S XTH YHSM
(W/1-9X:ANYT-T) ITO€ LOAId

z dANVI-T NTSOdT LON

1SOd LATT AXH

ONLLNNOW JIANITAD OIINVIAAH
YA 9XDNII-8/S XdH L18

HIVId

11080 U1-SXyX8/s

dOLS MTIOS/M 8XETLOTL

WEV TATIVIVd 39MO'1

(.¥2) (€6, OL 4ONId) L4371 LSOd J1AT1 AXH
(,87). L4971 1SOd LT OTINVEAAH

WAV TATIVIVd ¥3dd0

YA 9XONOI-¥/€ XdH X19

dvils

(.¥ZX€6, OL JOIId) LHOTY 1SOd LA GAH
(.87) LHONI LSOd LATT OTINVIAXH

NOILLAT¥DSAd 'ON LdVd WALl

01188
0EI8s
9188
62188
080€S
69188
Sy60¢
9605
6788
8IvES
£E9SY
6€TIS
£S608
£v60S
TL89S
PS60S
£6T88
(18221
Fr60S
[L89¢€

81
Ll
91
ST
14
€1
A
18

o~ oo

[ BN e

1

58




RIGID REAR MOUNT
750 & 1000 TRAIL MASTER

ITEM

A WN e

PART NO.
41345
45633
88172
88262
41359
88261
88351

DESCRIPTION

SMV KIT (INCLUDES ITEMS 2-8)
5/8X4X5-1/2 U-BOLT

NUT HEX 1/4-20NC z
WSHR HLK 1/4ID(5/16ACT)

SMV BRACKET

WSHR FLAT 1/4(5/16X3/AACT) Z
BLT HEX 1/4-20NCX3/4 2Z

59

ITEM

7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14

a-73203

PART NO. DESCRIPTION

30651
33096
88294
88577
50565
88126
88129
50564

SMV EMBLEM

TIE WRAP

BLT HEX 5/8-11NCX2 5Z
BLT HEX 5/8-1INCX1-1/2 ' 5Z
STRAP

NUT HEX 5/8-1INC ¥
WSHR HLK 5/8ID(11/16ACT)
ANGLE




11" (56869)
13" (50670)

>s" (50680)
* (56870)

C1-78194

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

56882 TRAIL MASTER AXLE LEG 5 26120 SEAL
50681 TRAIL MASTER WALKER LEG 6 16278 BEARING BUSHING
1 56869 TRAIL MASTER AXLE LEG (11%) 7 12103 BEARING CONE
50670 TRAIL MASTER AXLE LEG (13") 8 88528 FTG GRS 1/8NPT 1607-B SEE18401
2 16277 TANDEM PIN 9 88369 NUT 2POSLK 5/8-11NC
3 50680 WALKING TANDEM (8") 10 88298 BLT HEX 5/8-11NCX4 5z
(PRIOR TO *93) 11 42082 1-1/2NF HYDRA JAM LOCK NUT
56870 WALKING TANDEM (5)
4 12104 BEARING CUP




4 /A ITYTD O ODYAIMY

2-1/2" HUB & SPINDLE

750 & 1000 GALLON TRAIL MASTER

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 16156 2-1/2" SPINDLE
2 88298 BLT HEX 5/8-1INCX4 5Z
3 88369 NUT 2POSLK 5/8-11INC
4 16080 2-1/2" SPINDLE SEAL
5 16083 BEARING CONE INNER
6 16084 BEARING CUP INNER
7 47907 WHEEL BOLT
8 88196 WSHR FLAT 1(1-1/16X2-12ACT) Z

61

EXISTING HOLE

NOTE: Field drilled .656DIA hole is
required to match the Trail Master
wheel spacing. Located 5" from the

end, approximately as shown.
78198
PART NO. DESCRIPTION
88299 NUT SLTD 1-14NF YA
16077  HUB CAP
88301 PIN COT 3/16DIAX1-1/2
16081  BEARING CONE OUTER
16082 BEARING CUP OUTER
41054 2-1/2" PRESSED HUB

(INDLUDES ITEM 6, 13 & 15)

88143 FTG GRS 1/41743-B




62




HYDRAULICS

750 & 1000 GALLON TRAIL MASTER




()

64

o
—

MOTTE THAIMS JW DIfv/E 168ST

OU/OIL TH AW TLX8/S 3SOH AAH L9TET
(T70d LIOHS) HANL AXH /T 7+9¢ 12012
(FT0d ONOT) 99N.L AXH /1 NIZL LEOTT
FATVA YOLOTTAS 0SS 2601

OH/OIL T WIN v7X8/€ ASOH dXH 391
OII/OIE T AW 9€X8/¢ ASOH AAH £9ZET
MOTTA JHOd LINT X DIfv/E 9€ZET
VALAVAV YT TINOD LANT TXOIY/E $ETEL
q49NL AXH 71 NIOZT £5T¢1

OLI/OIC T AN 8¥X8/€ ASOH QAH 12741
MOTTE INOd LINS/EXDIP/E SE€TEI
FOLONLSTI/M JIOd 1AD 8/€ £7421
dOLS MTADS/M 8XE TAD VL 6€21S
OI/OI 1Y Jd 95X8/¢ ASOH AAH $9TEL
YHANTIAD 14T WOOd DI INVIAAH ISLSY
JALVAY ITTdNOD ¥89L1
NOILIINDSId "ON LIVd WALl

L2l
—

QO v N
— o

Nt O~ 0N



HYDRAULIC BOOM TILT W/HYD PUMP DRIVE
750 & 1000 GALLON TRAIL MASTER

—————

CI-78148C

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 17684 COUPLER ADAPTER 6 13234 3/AJICX1/2NPT COUPLER ADAPTER
2 13263 HYD HOSE 3/8X36 MF R1 JIC/TIC 7 13267 HYD HOSE 3/8X72 MF R1 JIC/JIC
3 13264 HYD HOSE 3/8X48 MF R1 JIC/IC 8 21037 72IN 1/2 HYD TUBE (LONG POLE)
4 45752 HYDRAULIC BOOM LIFT CYL 21021 36+2 1/2 HYD TUBE
5 15995 HYD HOSE 3/8X24 MM R1 JC/IC (SHORT POLEXSHOWN)
9 13253 120IN 1/2 HYD TUBE




ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

[ BV I VR R SR

51239
14267
13235
13264
13263
13253

T/LCYL 3X8 W/SCREW STOP
3/8 CYL POKT W/RESTRICTOR
3/4JICX3/8NPT PORT ELBOW
HYD HOSE 3/8X48 MF R1 JIC/JIC
HYD HOSE 3/8X36 MF R1 JICJIC
120IN 1/2 HYD TUBE

C1-78148B

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

7

a

10
11

15995
21037

21021

13234
13267
13236

HYD HOSE 3/8X24 MM R1 JIC/JIC
72IN 1/2 HYD TUBE (LONG POLE)
36+2 12 HYD TUBE

(SHORT POLEXSHOWN)
3/4JICX1/2NPT COUPLER ADAPTER
HYD HOSE 3/8X72 MF R1 NC/JIC
3/4JIC X 1/2NPT PORT ELBOW




HYDRAULIC PUMP DRIVE
750 & 1000 GALLON TRAIL MASTER

o
2 CI-78148A
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 13264 HYD HOSE 3/8X48 MF R1 JIC/IC 5 21037 72IN 1/2 HYD TUBE (LONG POLE)
2 13234 3/47ICX1/2NPT COUPLER ADAPTER 21021 36+2 112 HYD TUBE
3 13236 3/43IC X 1/2NPT PORT ELBOW (SHORT POLE) (SHOWN)
4 13263 HYD HOSE 3/8X36 MF R1 JIC/JIC 6 13267 HYD HOSE 3/8X72 MF R1 JIC/JIC

67




750 & 1000 GALLON HFB MAIN FRAME ASSEMBLY

CI-78596

Blumhardt Parts (74172) 1/95
67A




ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1

\S]

Voo~ bhw

10

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

51383
44905
51385
51243
88103
88362
13215
88567
88290
58592
88979
58589
88514
45320
88303
88104
56867
88130
88110
55763
53722

s e Lo

50956
89012
89040
51248
50927
88412
51379
50671
58830

BAND (750 GALLON)
BAND FOR 1000 GAL ELIP TANK

750 GAL ELIPTL TANK W/FTG

1000 GAL ELIPTL TANK W/FTG

NUT HEX 3/8-16NC v4

WSHR HLK 3/8ID

TUBE CLAMP

BLT HEX 3/8-16NCX1-3/4 5Z

BLT HEX 3/4-10NCX2 8Z

BOOM REST

SCR SET 3/4-10NC X 1-1/2 SQ HD

HFB BOOM REST LEG

BLT-U 3/8-16NCX4X3-34  Z
SADDLE BAND CLIP WAGON MASTER
WSHR HLK 1/2ID(9/16ACT)

NUT HEX 1/2-13NC Z
MAIN FRAME

WSHR HLK 3/4ID(13/16ACT)
NUT HEX 3/4-10NC 7

2" BALL VALVE BRACKET
U-BOLT 1.5X2.6255QX.375 GRS PL

A TNTATITR

STEP LADDER

BLT HEX 3/8-16NC X 2-1/2 GR5 Z
BLT-U 3/8-16NCX4X6-3/4

BRACE TUBE

LEG

BLT HEX 3/8-16NCX3-1/2 5Z
750 GALLON SADDLE

1000 GALLON SADDLE
ANCHOR LEG

67B

Blumhardt Parts (74172) 1/95




HFB REAR BAR PIVOT

CI-78593

\

P&\

Blumhardt Parts (74172) 1/95
67C




(LDVOL/1DAIY/S M TH AHSM

Z ONII-8/S XdH LN
LHOD WYV LOAId

aH 0OS Z/1-1 X DNOT-¥/€ 13S ¥0S
I109-N U1-SX+X8/S

YHAANITAD DI'TNVIAAH 8 X T
(3NT9) I1AAVS 4NnLS

JAFT WYV LOAId

IDIONAININL FAF % AT .9X. U1
Z@/T-1X91/eDAVSH/E IV T YHSM
ONOI-+/€ A ISOdT LAN

IONL-/1-1 1IN LON

ZS 8XONL-/1-1 XdH L19
d4NL LOAI 94H LI91

Z JNET-T/1 XdH LNN
(LOV9L/6)AIZ/1 ATH YHSM

ZS  P/1-IXDNET-Z1 XdH I'1d
V/M L3OV AL 14T DTNV IAAAH
qvd

ZS  TI-EXIONEI-U1 XdH 19
'ZS EXONEI-Z/1 XdH 119
YIANITAD 14171 W00 JITNVIAAH
H4NL LOAId 944 LHOIY
ONET-T/T ATSOdT LNN
NOILAIIDSAd

6C188
07188
T798¢
6L688
£E9SYy
0e98¢
7858¢
1798S
LLS8S
8vc88
95¢88
0S068
LTv88
6198¢S
0188
£0e88
12354
1981
8100¢
LOS88
IvS88
sLSY
0798¢
£9€88

bT
€7
e
I
0T
61
81
LT
91
S
1
€1
4
I
01

— N TN~ 0O

"'ON LYVd NWHLI

Blumhardt Parts (74172) 1/95

67D



15

ITEM
1

—_— O 00N AW

—_—

14

PART NO. DESCRIPTION

58556

58564
88983
58629
88293
58480
58479
58628
50954
50955
51239

113" HBF CENTER TUBE
ASSEMBLY

BUMPER PAD

SCR STAP NO.8 X 5/8 PAN HD
RIGHT BOOM FOLD GUARD
BLT HEX 3/4-10NCX6 5Z
LEFT HYD LIFT POST
RIGHT HYD LIFT POST
LEFT BOOM FOLD GUARD
UPPER PARALLEL ARM
LOWER PARALLEL ARM
T/L CYL 3X8 W/SCREWSTOP

CI-78592

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

67E

45633
50945
53418
88295
53080
88169
88126
88129
88110
88130
50946

5/8X4X5-1/2 U-BOLT

HYD LIFT POST

PLATE

BLT HEX 5/8-11INCX6 5Z
PIVOT BOLT (1-14NFX6-1/4)

NUT 2POSLK 1-14NF Z
NUT HEX 5/8-11NC z
WSHR HLK 5/8ID(11/16ACT)
NUT HEX 3/4-10NC y4

WSHR HLK 3/41D(13/16ACT)
HYDRAULIC CYLINDER

MOUNTING

Blumhardt Parts (74172) 1/95




Pt

. v
S—

\

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1

& w

13234
13267

21037
13264

3
3/4JICX1/2NPT COUPLER
ADAPTER
HYD HOSE 3/8X72

MF R1 JIC/IC

72IN 1/2 HYD TUBE
HYD HOSE 3/8X48
MF R1 JICAIC

67F

CI-78148

Blumhardi Pans (74172) 1/95




HFB HYDRAULICS

67G

I
2
n
o0
s
iy
Q

Blumhardt Parts (74172) 195




JII/OIf 44 +¥8 X ¥/1 4SOH dAH 8ESBE 1o

JL/OIf 43 TL X ¥/1 ASOH dAH LESRS 60
DI/OIf 44 0¢ X ¥/1 4SOH AAH SLE8S 8D
OI/DI 44 L X /1 9SOH AAH LES8S LD
DU/OI( 34 ¥8 X #/1 4SOH dAH 8LGRS 90
OIL/DIf A4 ¥8 X +/1 9SOH AAH 8ECES o
OU/DIf 34 09 X #/1 ASOH GAH 0£S8S vO
OIf/DIf 44 0t X v/1 ASOH AAH GLS8S €D
DI/DIf 49 09 X ¥/1 9SOH dAH 9£s8S (49
DI/O1f 44 ¥8 X ¥/1 ASOH dAH 8¢C8S D

S ADVLS-XVIA 0Ts8¢s 4!
dOLS MHIDS/M 8XE TAD. T/L 6£C1S I
JAANITAD OT'INVIAAH 8 X T 0£98¢8 Ot

HAANITAD I4I'T WO0d DI'TNVAJAH CSLSY
MOITH IW-W DIf91/6 X LINS/E 6£58S
JIIAY ONIYF-O DIf 91/6 X 91-v/€ 134949
DH/OIf 19 AN 9¢X8/€ ASOH TAH £9zel
d9NL dXH U1 NIOZ1 £seel

JL/O1 19 WIN $2X8/¢ 3SOH AAH S6651
d9NL dAH U1 NIZL LEOTT

OI/OI 1 AN TLX8/€ ISOH AAH L9TEL
AALIVAVY ATTdNOD LANT/IXDIV/E peeel
NOILdIYDSHA °"ON LdVd WILX

— NN TN \D >0

Blumhardt Parts (74172) 1/95

67H




‘$$-¢S saded ‘Queay

ure]y uo[[ed 00T % 0SL 4y U0 punoy
ate syred J3yJo [[V "SUOIIPPE [9IYM

319 J0§ a1e papqe| syed [V CHLON

(7]

/

01

JALSVIA TIVIL NOTTIVD 0001 % 0SL

LINNOW THIHM DId

Blumbhardt Pants (74172) 1/95

671



e

FdNL

(LOVOI/£1AIY/E YTH JHSM

Z ONOI-#/€ XdH LOAN
ON11-8/S ITSOdT LNN
INNOW TTANIIS

TATHM 8€ X 91 M

(@NT19) ASSV F'TANIAS ¥ 9NH
ZS SXONI1-8/S XdH I'19
@AENTD 4Ly 1d

IO  6XINOI-¥/€ XdH 119

Z $¥9D U/1-T X DN91-8/¢ XHH I19
ZS U1-¥ X ON91-8/¢ XdH I1d
1497 WAV WHOLLV 1d
JAOddNS IV H

LHOI WV WI041Lv1d

NOLLJIIDSHA "ON 1dVd WHLI

$9E8¢S
0t188
OT188
69¢88
19:12.39
1£:33:39
60£8S
S6£88
TLEBS
<6068
1068
£1068
09¢8S
89¢8S
L9E8S

Gl
4!
£l
4!
I1
01

=N NN 0N

Blumhardt Parts (74172) 1/95

67]



HYDRAULICS

BW 750 & 1000 GALLON TRAIL MASTER

Blumbhardt Parts (74172) 1/95

_ \\ . \ \
/O\
‘:z/
7K

6




HAL FINL DI AN9T-H/€

DI/O1f 34 68X8/€ 9SOH UAH
DI/ 1 AN +8X8/€ ASOH AAH
MOTTd TIAIMS J-W DIf ¥/€

DIf/OIf 1¥ AN ZLX8/€ HSOH AXH

(3 T0d ONOT 99N.L AAH /1 NITL
JATVA JOLDTTAS 0S-S

DIL/DIf 1Y IWIN +¢X8/€ 9SOH AAH
DI/OIf 19 AN 9€X8/€ 4SOH AAH
MOFTd LIOd LINT/1 X DIfH/E
YALAVAV ITTdNO0D JANTY/ IXDIP/E
J9NL AAH Z/1 NIOZ1

DI/OIf 1T AN 8vX8/¢ ASOH dAH
MOITH 130d LINS/EXDIIP/E
JOLORALSTI/M L30d TAD 8/€
dOLS MTADS/M 8XE TAD T/L
DIL/OIr 19 44 95X 8/€ 3SOH AAH
YHEANITAD JAIT WO0d JI'INVIAAH
JALIVAV JI1dN0D

NOILATYOSHA °ON LdVd WALI

8eTel
0Ovs9s
69Tl
165ST
L9TE1
LE01T
2601
S6651
£9Cel
otTel
pecel
esTel
12047
secel
L9T¥I1
6ECLS
$oTeEl
CSLSY
P89LI1

™ ON M WN N S 0 O

61
81
L1
91
9
vl
el
4!
11
8]

Blumhardt Parts (74172) 1/95

67L




HYDRAULIC BOOM TILT W/HYD PUMP DRIVE

BW 750 & 1000 GALLON TRAIL MASTER

S
/ 2

Z S

\\ Q
N

-«
|
-4
I _ ;// LV
6
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO.
1 17684 COUPLER ADAPTER 6 13234
2 13263 HYD HOSE 3/8X36
MF R1 JIC/JIC 7 13267
3 13264 HYD HOSE 3/8X48
MF R1 JICAIC 8 21037
4 45752 HYDRAULIC BOOM LIFT 9 13253
CYLINDER 10 13269
5 15995 HYD HOSE 3/8X24

MM R1 JIC/IIC

67M

CI-78148A

DESCRIPTION
3/4JICX12NPT COUPLER
ADAPTER

HYD HOSE 3/8X72

MF R1JICAIC

72IN 1/2 HYD TUBE
120IN 1/2 HYD TUBE
HYD HOSE 3/8X84

MF R1 JICAIC

Blumhardt Parts (74172) 1/95




DY TTRADTNI A MANANTDNTY Q
A4 UIVADLIN U VUINL INU LY
MICRO-TRAK RC-1B
C177936 C1-77944
MICRO-
WR TRAK
g?)RT ;%l.“' DESCRIPTION PART NO. DESCRIPTION
47564 10012 MAGNET 46705 POWER CORD
47565 10013 SENSOR MOUNT BRACKET 50291 BACK PANEL
47568 10080 MAGNET CLIP 50290 FRONT PANEL
47573 10416 3’ SPEED SENDOR CABLE 45825 0-100 PSI GAUGE
47579 10449 10" EXTENSION CABLE 46642 FERRULE
47587 10415 MAIN WIRING HARNESS 45885 1/8" FPT NUT
49019 11218 1" ELECTRIC SERVO VALVE 46378 MASTER SWITCH
47567 10075 HARDWARE BAG (*) 46379 BOOM SWITCH
47569 10131 FM-750 FLOWMETER (NO CABLE) 46376 REGULATOR SWITCH
58000 10091  FM 750 FLOW METER TUBINE 46377 MOUNTING BRACKET
58001 11277 FM 750 FLOW METER REPAIR KIT 46286 KNOB
47521 10365 CONSOLE ONLY MT-3000 46708 6’ LEAD
47570 10423 CONSOLE ADJUSTING KNOB (1) 46707 15° WIRE HARNESS
47571 10424  OWNER'S MANUAL 46579 1/8MPT X 1/8MSPT W/FSPT NUT
47574 10417 3’FLOW SENSOR CABLE 46580 1/8 UNION TUBE
47576 10419 3’SOLENOID CABLE
47580 10450 5 EXTENSION CABLE
47581 10474 COMPRESSION FITTING KIT (*)
47582 10477 ELECTRIC TERMINAL KIT (*)
47583 10485 PRESSURE TUBING EXT. KIT
47585 10422 CONSOLE MOUNT BRACKET
47586 10496 1/2" ELECTRIC SOLENOID VALVE (1)
49017 11248 ACCESSORY KIT (INCLUDES * ITEMS)
49018 10421 15’ PRESSURE TUBE
49020 11311 5°SERVO VALVE CABLE

68




ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

00 ~1 O LA B W B

46237
46483
43511
43389
46434
50950
88103
88362

1/2MPT X 1/2HB ELBOW

TANK SQUARE 8 GALLON
INUTX1IMTLXIMSPT TEE VALVE
3/4 (AGIT) NYLON BLHD FITTING
TUBING 1/4"ID X 3/8"OD X 1’

CLEAN WATER TANK MOUNT
NUT HEX 3/8-16NC Z
WSHR HLK 3/8ID

ITEM

9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

69

CI-78516

PART NO. DESCRIPTION

88205
88262
88203
88385
51800
44499
43385
45814

BLT HEX 3/8-16NCX2-12 2Z
WSHR HLK 1/4ID(5/16ACT)

BLT HEX 1/4-20NCX1 27
BLT-U 3/8-16NCX4X4-3/4 Z
BRACKET

1 NUT X 1/4 HB ADAPTER

1/2" NYLON BULKHEAD FITTING
BULKHEAD GASKET 172 & 3/4




ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1

44089

44091

47631
46301
47633
47636

"
=
s
=
75!

3
{
CI-78515
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

SINGLE PISTON PMP HYD 3 47630 HYPRO PUMP #9203C
THROWOUT 4 46314 PULLEY 4.4B BK50H
TWO PISTON PUMP HYD 5 46308 HUB 5/8
THROWOUT 6 47629 HYPRO PUMP #9006C-O
HYPRO PUMP #9303C-HMI 47635 HYPRO PUMP #9008C
HYPRO PUMP #9303C-HM2 46293 HYPRO PUMP #9016C
HYPRO PUMP #9303C-HM3 46302 HYPRO PUMP #9018C
HYPRO PUMP #9303C-HM4 7 48867 PTO SAFETY GUARD

NQTE: BRolts used to mount the PT(Q Safetv

Av. APRPILS WOITRL KF 23T 2 sIRITL)

Guard (48867) are removed from the pump, put
through the guard and reinstalled into the pump.

Blumbhardt Pans (74172) 1/95

70




CI1-78517

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 49626 PTO SHAFT 12 SPLINE 48" LONG
46406 PTO SHAFT 6 SPLINE 48" LONG

71




o

N
mmm

o &=

v wm
9% =
mw_m A
=} =)
og 2
gas 885
OrD ]
muﬂ—l.h“
-1+ _\.JYu
£ <D M
THEE
meVBPP
=)
FEEEF
TR39EE
m12345

72



~ wy o A % 94

3 X 8 SCREW STOP CYLINDER

NOTE: Series refers to the first two
digits in the serial number.

7
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
51239 3X8 CYL W/SCREW COLLAR 8 13570 STOP COLLAR SCREW STOP
1 12312 3X8 CYLINDER TUBE 9 88387 3/8NCX3/4 THUMB SCREW
2 88706 5/16NCX5/16 SET SCREW 10 13569 4X8 CYLINDER ROD
3 14824 PISTON LOCK NUT 11 88508 1/4NCX1 MACHINE SCREW
4 12308 CYLINDER PISTON 12 14920 STOP PLATE
5 42484 1/4X2-1/4 CYL LOCK PIN 13 12303 3IN CYLINDER SNAP RING
6 42472 CYLINDER PIN 14 51206 3IN CYLINDER GLAND
7 14822 SMALL ADJCYL YOKE 15 51210 SEALKIT (SERIAL # RJ)

16 15113 1-1/2IN STOP COLLAR ASSY

73




CL-78521

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 55558 ACTUATOR W/BOOT
55559 ACTUATOR BOOT KIT
55560 ELECTRIC LIFT W/BCOT KIT
(INCLUDES WIRING HARNESS)
51679 ACTUATOR KIT (8" STROKE)
51690 ELECTRIC MOTOR 12VDC
51691 GEAR SET
(OUTPUT GEAR 52 TEETH)
51692 MOTOR GEAR BOX
(12VDC, 750LBS)

74




HYDRAULIC PUMP PLUMBING - OILEC VALVE

(PRIOR TO 7/91)

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

N B RN e

46301
46509
45615
45366
45626
88454

44520

HYPRO PUMP #9303C-HM2

TEE 1/2" STEEL BLACK

STEEL REDUCER BUSHING 3/4X1/2

FLOW CONTROL BRACKET

HEX BOLT 1/4X2-1/4 FL THD GR2

SCR SET 1/2NCX1-1/28QHD CUP-PT

1/2NPT HYD HOSE

(LENGTH DEPENDS ON
IMPLEMENT TYPE)

SWM 1RPM HYD REGULATOR ASSY

9
10
11
12
13
14
15

48636
88262
88172
23840
47497
45889
45883

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

10WM 4RPM HYD REGULATOR ASSY
WSHR HLK 1/4ID{(5/16ACT)
NUT HEX 1/4-20NC Z
1/2NPT 90DEG STREET ELBOW(STL)
1/2NPT X 40 HYD HOSE (M-M)
NIPPLE CLOSE STEEL BLACK 1/2"
122NPTX17 HYD HOSE (MM)
1/2NPT HYD HOSE
(LENGTH DEPENDS ON

IMPLEMENT TYPE)




HYDRAULIC REGULATOR
(PRIOR TO 7/91)

Q1-79056

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 46045 MOTOR CHASSIS COVER
2 48730 GEAR MOTOR 4RPM
45880 GEAR MOTOR 1RPM
3 46044 MOTOR CHASSIS BASE
4 44932 FLOW CONTROL VALVE
5 88983 SCR STAP NO.8X5/8 PAN HD
6 46047 SWITCHING COLLAR
7 44525 SWITH WITH DIODES
8 88982 BLT SOC HD NO.8X14 P
9 46046 SWITCH MOUNTING BRACKET

76




FOAMER WIRING

1-78513
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION SERVICE PARTS
1 54401 5 GAL A-MARK FOAM MARKER ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
54403 A-MARK 10GAL FOAM MARKER 19 55157 A-MARK SWITCH
2 50348 FOAM MARKER CONSOLE BOX 20 55158 A-MARK INLET SOCKET
3 88994 BLT CRG 1/4-20NCX3/4 SHT NK 5Z 55159 A-MARK OUTLET SOCKET
4 47899 PANEL PLATE 55160 A-MARK 12-VOLT DPHRM CMPRSSR
5 46375 SCREW SHEET METAL #4 172" 55161 A-MARK LIQUID MEASURING VALVE
6 50363 FOAM MARKER STAND 55162 A-MARK SOLENOID VALVE 3-WAY
7 88203 BLT HEX 1/4-20NCX1 27 55163 A-MARK SOLENOID VALVE 2-WAY
8 88103 NUT HEX 3/8-16NC A 55164 A-MARK FILTER INTAKE
9 88362 WSHR HLK 381D 55165 A-MARK FILTER HOUSING
10 89069 BLT-U 3/8-16NCX5X4 55166 A-MARK FOAM CHAMBER
11 88855 WSHR FLAT 1/4SAE(9/32X5/8ACT)Z 55167 A-MARK Y-1/4, NY W/HOSE
12 88172 NUT HEX 1/4-20NC Z 55168 A-MARK SOCK
13 89036 WSHR EXTLK 1/4ID TYPE A 55169 A-MARK BOOT ASSEMBLY
14 88126 NUT HEX 5/8-11NC VA 55170 A-MARK OWNER/OPERATING MANUAL
15 88129 WSHR HLK 5/8ID(11/16ACT) 55241 A-MARK 5FT EXTENSION HARNESS
16 45633 5/8X4X5-1/2 U-BOLT 55742 A-MARK FOAM HOSE 2’
17 47765 BRACKET 55743 A-MARK BOOM HOSE 1/4" X 100°
52565 BRACKET
18 50346 ANGLE
. 77




ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

L IR L ]

47616
47614
47615
88446
88454

TRAK-STAR LEG MTG BRKT 6
TRAK-STAR LEG TUBE MTG
TRAK-STAR MTG BRKT

SCR SET 122-13NCX1 SQHD

SCR SET 1/2NCX1-1/2SQHD CUP-PT

-3

o oo

78

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

54720

89040
88362
88103

SONAR MOUNT

CI-78499A.

POLE TUBE BRACKET
(TRAIL MASTER ONLY)
BLT-U 3/8-16NCX4X6-3/4
WSHR HLK 3/81D

NUT HEX 3/8-16NC




LINE STRAINERS

CL46354A
CL46358A
1
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

A 45725 STRAINER CAP 3/4 C 43318 3/4" LINE STRAINER GASKET
A 45726 STRAINER CAP 1-1/4 C 43319 O-RING GASKET 1-1/4" EPDM

(Prior To 1988) (Prior To 1988
A 50318 STRAINER CAP 1-1/4 (1988 -) C 50317 GASKET 1-1/4EPDM (1988 -)
B 46412 SCREEN 3/4" X 40 MESH D 45610 3/4" BOWL/LINESTRAINER .
B 46413 SCREEN 3/4" X 80 MESH D 45611 1-1/4" BOWL/LINESTRAINER : 1
B 46414 SCREEN 1-1/4" X 20 MESH (Prior To 1988) ‘

(Prior To 1988) D 50316 BOWL 1-1/4 (1988 -)
B 46415 SCREEN 1-1/4" X 40 MESH E 45727 STRAINER BODY 1-12

(Prior To 1988) E 45728 STRAINER BODY 2"
B 46416 SCREEN 1-1/4 X 80 MESH F 46417 SCREEN 1-1/2"X 2" X 12 MESH

(Prior To 1988) F 46418 SCREEN 1-1/2" X 2" X 20 MESH
B 50314 40 MESH SCREEN X1-1/4 (1988 -) F 46419 SCREEN 1-1/2X 2 X 50 MESH
B 50315 80 MESH SCREEN X1-1/4 (1988 -) G 43320 LINE STRAINER GASKET

H 45612 LINE STRAINER BOWL

Ref# | PartNo. | Line Size Screen Mesh - Material | Body Material | Gasket Type

2 46356 1-12" 12 Mesh - Stainless Steel Polypropylene EPDM Y
2 46357 1-122" 20 Mesh - Stainless Steel | Polypropylene EPDM Y
2 46378 1-12" 50 Mesh - Stainless Steel | Polypropylene EPDM Y
2 46359 2" 12 Mesh_- Stainless Steel | Polypropylene EPDM Y
2 46360 2" 20 Mesh - Stainless Steel | Polypropylene EPDM Y
2 46361 2" 50 Mesh - Stainiess Steel | Polypropylene EPDM Y

79




NYLON PARTS & FITTINGS

. FGHT ...... Female Garden Hose Thread
( FPT ..., Female Pipe Thead
’ FSPT ...... Female Straight Pipe Thread r
Blumhardt Thread f
FTL............(.Fema]eTwistLoca o @ @ @ @
MGHT ...... Male Garden Hose Thread P
MPT .............. Male Pipe Thread 3 CHaA 4
MSPT ....... Male Straight Pipe Thread
(Blumhardt Thread)
MTL .............. Male Twist chk ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
SW . e Swivel

3 46115 7/16" FSPT SW NUT
46129 1"FSPT SW NUT
51626 UNIVERSAL TWIST LOCK CAP
4 46133 1" MSPT PLUG
46134 1"FSPT CAP
51643 BLANK TWIST LOCK CAP
51644 FTL X SELF ALIGNING SPRAY CAP

AP

14547 2

':\ ,] 1 Cl44491 5
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO, DESCRIPTION
1 45947 MANIFOLD MOUNTING BLOCK 5 43642 JET AGITATOR W/ 1/8" ORIFICE
45949 CAP 46085 AGITATOR TUBE
45951 MOUNTING BLOCK 46086 1/8 ORIFICE FOR P1-480
W/LG SW OPENING 46088 JET AGITATOR DISPERSEMENT CAP
45952 TUBEHOLDER MOUNTING BLOCK 6 45915 1 MPT X 3/4 MPT REDUCER
44707 P1-085 MTG BLOCK W/P1-086 CAP 45965 1" MSPT X 12 MPT REDUCER
2 45894 1X1SW X 2-1/4 CONNECTOR 45968 1 MSPT X 3/4 MPT REDUCER

45953 SW CONNECTOR 15-1/4" LONG 45971 1-1/4 MPT X 1 MSPT REDUCER
45954 CONNECTOR 20-5/8" LONG 45987 1-1/4"MPT X 1"MPT REDUCER
45958 CONNECTOR 18-1/4" FOR 20" SP 46017 1/4"MPT X 1/8" MPT REDUCER

‘ 45960 CONNECTOR 28-5/8" LONG 46019 3/8"MPT X 1/8" MPT REDUCER
45961 CONNECTOR 23-1/4" LONG 46021 3/8MPT X 1/4AMPT REDUCER
45962 1X 1 SW X 3-1/2" CONNECTOR 46023 1/2"MPT X 1/4"MPT REDUCER
45934 1SW X MTG SPACE X 1 SW ADAPT 46025 1/2"MPT X 3/8"MPT REDUCER
44457 1" NUT X 2-1/4" COUPLER 46027 3/4"MPT X 3/8"MPT REDUCER
44487 1" NUT X 20-5/8" COUPLER 46029 3/4"MPT X 1/2"MPT REDUCER
44488 1" NUT X 18-1/4" COUPLER 46031 1"MPT X 1/2"MPT REDUCER
44489 1" NUT X 28-5/8" COUPLER 46033 1-1/4"MPT X 3/4" MPT REDUCER
44490 1" NUT X 23-1/4" COUPLER 46035 1-1/2"MPT X 1"MPT REDUCER
44491 1" NUT X 3-1/2" COUPLER 46037 1.172"MPT X 1-1/4"MPT REDUCER

44477 1" NUT X MTG SPACE COUPLER

80




@H 0% 5 8 o
% 6 98

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
H 46080 1X1X1X1MSPT 4 WAY CROSS 2 46102 1X 1 MSPT ELBOW

46081 4-WAY CROSS IMTLX 1 MSPT 3 46104 IMSPT X 3/4MPT ELBOW
46082 4-WAY IMTLX 1 SWX 1 X IMSPT 46105 IMSPT X 172 MPT ELBOW
46083 4-WAY 1"MTLX1"MSPTX1"SWX1"MSPT 46106 1SW X IMSPT-O ELBOW
46084 4-WAY MTL X MTL X MSPT X MSPT 46107 1SW X 1IMSPT ELBOW
46089 1"MSPT X 1-12"MPT X 1"MSPT TE 46108 1SW X 12MPT ELBOW
46090 1"MSPTX1-1/4"MPTX1"MSPT TEE 46110 1SWX 3/4 MPT ELBOW
46091 1"MSPT X 1"SW X 1"MSPT TEE 46111 IMSPT X 1-1/4MPT ELBOW
46092 1"MSPT X 1"MSPT-O X 1"MSPT TEE 46112 IMSPT X 1-1/2MPT ELBOW
46093 1"SW X 3/4"MPT X 1"MSPT TEE 46197 1IMTL X IMSPT ELBOW
46094 1"MSPT X 1/2"MPT X 1"MSPT TEE 44561 ELBOW (P1-502) NOZZLE ASSY
46095 1"SW X 1/2"MPT X 1"MSPT TEE 44565 1 NUT X 1 MSPT ELBOW
46096 1"SW X 1"MSPT-0 X 1"MSPT TEE 44715 ELBOW TWIST LOCK NOZZLE ASSY
46097 1"SW X 1"MSPT X 1"MSPT TEE 44567 1 NUT X 1/2 MPT ELBOW N
46099 1"MSPTX3/4"MPTX1"MSPT TEE 44568 1 NUT X 3/4 MPT ELBOW : /
46100 1X1X1MSPTTEE 44658 TWIST LOCK NOZZLE

46192 TEE 1"MTLX 1"SW X 1"MSPT

46193 TEE 1"MTL X 1"MSPT X 1"SW

46194 IMTL X 1IMSPT X IMSPT VALVE TEE
44554 1 NUT X 3/4 MPT X 1 MSPT TEE
44555 1 NUT X 12MPT X I MSPT TEE
44556 1 NUT X 1 MSPT-O X 1 MSPT TEE
44557 I NUT X 1 MSPT X 1 MSPT TEE
44714 TEE (30-499) NOZZLE ASEMBLY
44558 1IMSPT NOZ ZLE ASSEMBLY

51631 4-WAY IMTLX 1SWX 1 X IMSPT 4

46258 CL45985

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

3 46257 1-1/4"FPT TEE
46258 1-1/2" FPT TEE
46259 2"FPT TEE

4 45899 1/8" MPT NIPPLE
45903 1-1/2" MPT NIPPLE
45905 1-1/4 MPT NIPPLE
46222 2"MPT NIPPLE
45909 1/2" MPT NIPPLE
45911 3/4" MPT NIPPLE
45913 1/4" MPT NIPPLE
45917 3/8 MPT NIPPLE
45970 1 MSPT NIPPLE
45985 1"MSPT X 1"MPT NIPPLE
45992 1"MPT NIPPLE

81




7 CI46168

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

6 46215  1-1/4MPT X 1FPT BUSHING
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION 46216 1-12MPT X 1-1/4FPT BUSHING
1 46253 1-1/4FPT X 1-1/4MPT ST ELBOW 46217 1-12MPT X 1FPT BUSHING
46254  11RFPTX 1.12MPT ST ELBOW 46218  2MPT X 1-1/4FPT BUSHING
2 46260  3/4"FPT X 12"HB ELBOW 46220 IMPT X 3/4FPT BUSHING
46261  3/4"FPT C 3/4"HB ELBOW 7 46154 1/8"MPT PLUG
46156  1/4" MPTPLUG
46158  3/8" MPTPLUG
‘ 46160 172" MPTPLUG
46162  3/4"MPT PLUG
46164  1"MPT PLUG
M 46166  1-1/4"MPT PLUG
46168  1-12"MPT PLUG
46236 2" MPTPLUG
3 4
C1-46243
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
3 46237 12MPT X 1/2HB ELBOW
; 46238  1MPT X 1HB ELBOW
46239  3/4MPT X 1HB ELBOW
46240  1MPT X 3/4HB ELBOW
46241  3/4AMPT X 3/4HB ELBOW
46243 1-12MPT X 1-1/2HB ELBOW
46244  1-1/4MPT X 1-1/4HB ELBOW 7 s
46245  2MPT X 2HB ELBOW
:2;55{1’ :ﬁ;’:ﬁ § ;‘;g Eggx ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
7 45991  1/4” HB HOSE MENDER
45973 112" HB HOSE MENDER
45974  11/16" HB HOSE MENDER
45975 1 HB HOSE MENDER
46227  1-1/2 HB HOSE MENDER
46228  2"HB HOSE MENDER
46001  1-1/4" HB HOSE MENDER
46016 38" HB HOSE MENDER

C1-44196

£s

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

5 44196 PLUG, CAP & STRAP ASSEMBLY
44576 1" MSPT PLUG WITH STRAP
44577 1" FSPT CAP W/STRAP

82




eecg fg¢es

1 3 Qaadeon
Q430
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 45935 1SW X IMTG SPX 172 HB ADAPT 3 45921 IMSPTX1 MTGSPX 1/4HB
45936 1SW X IMTG SP X 11/16 HB ADAPT 45922 IMSPTX 1 MTGSP12HB
45937 1SW X 1IMTG SPX 1 HB ADAPT 45923 IMSPTX 1 MTGSPX 11/16 HB
45941 1SW X IMTG SP X 1/4 HR ADAPT 45924 IMSPTX 1 MTGSPX 1 HB
44478 INUT X MTG SP X 1/2HB ADAPTER 45939 1MSPTXMTGSPX 1/4HB
44479 INUTXMTG SPX11/16HB ADAPTER 44481 ADAPTER (P1-077) NOZZLE ASSY

44480 1 NUT X MTG SP X 1HB ADAPTER
44482 INUTXMTG SPX1/4HB ADAPTER

2 CH46175
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
2 46009 1"MSPT X 3/8"HB ADAPTER
46010 1"MSPT X 1/2"HB ADAPTER
46011 1"MSPT X 11/16"HB ADAPTER

46012 1"MSPT X 1"HB ADAPTER

46242 3/8MPT X 1/2HB ADAPTER 4 5 e
46246 1/2MPT X 3/4HB ADAPTER auas

Pt iﬁﬁgi [IAGHE ADATTER ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

46247 1"MPT X 3/4HB ADAPTER 4 45932 1 SW X MTG SPX 3/4 MPT

46174  IMPTX 1 HB ADAPTER 45933 1SW X MTG SPX 1 MSPT

46175  1.1/2MPT X 1.1/2HB ADAPTER 45945 1SW X MTG SPX 7/16 MSPT

46177 1-1/4MPT X 1-1/4HB ADAPTER 45946 1SW X MTGSPX 1 MPT

46209  2°MPT X 2-HB ADAPTER 44475  INUTX MTG SP X 3/4AMPT ADAPTER
46179  12MPT X 12HR ADAPTER 44476 INUTX MTG SPX IMPST ADAPTER
46150  12MPTX 11/16HB ADAPTER 44483 INUTXMTG SPX7/16MSPT ADAPTER
46181  34MPT X 12HB ADAPTER 44484 1NUT X MTG SPX IMPT ADAPTER
46182 1-1/4MPTX 1.1/2HB ADAPTER 5 45928  IMSPTXMTGSPX 122 MPT

46184 1/4MPT X 3/8HB ADAPTER 45929 IMSPT X MTG SPX 3/4 MPT

46186  3UMPT X 34HB ADAPTER 45930  1IMSPT X MTG SPACEX 1 MPT
46187  1"MPT X 1-1/4HB ADAPTER 45931 IMSPTX MTG SPX IMSPT

83




Ccla613t
6

1 5

8ot € & g s
C1-44495 Cl-46004 Cc4mM13
2

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

5 47913 1" MTL X 11/16 HB FITTING
47914 1" FTL X 11/16 HB FITTING
47915 1" FTL X 1/4 HB FITTING

6 46131 3/16" ORIFICE PLUG
46336 .060" RESTRICTOR YELLOW

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

45964 1SW X 3/8 HB ADAPTER
45976 1SWX1HB ADAPTER
45977 1"SW X 122"HB ADAPTER
45978 1"SW X 11/16"HB ADAPTER
45983 1"SW X 1/4" HB ADAPTER
44493 1 NUT X 3/8 HB ADAPTER
44495 1NUT X 1 HB ADAPTER
44496 1NUT X 1/2 HB ADAPTER

' 44497  1NUT X 11/16HB ADAPTER \
44499 1 NUT X 1/4 HB ADAPTER %/y)
2 45967  IMSPT X 1/2 HB W/MTG BASE ,
7 8

46003 1"MSPT X 11/16"HB W/MTG BASE
46004 1"MSPT X 1"HB W/MTG BASE
46005 1"MSPT X 1"MSPT W/MTG BASE

CI1-55473

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

7 55473 FEMALE PIPE COUPLING 1X1
8 57937 1-1/2 FEMALE PIPE COUPLING

S ®

G-459%9%

3 4

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

3 45966 1SW X 3/4 MPT ADAPTER
45984 1"SW X 7/16" MSPT ADAPTER
45996 1"SW X 1/2"MPT ADAPTER
45997 1"SW X 1"MPT ADAPTER
45999 1"SW X1"MSPT ADAPTER
44494 1 NUT X 3/4 MPT ADAPTER
44500 1 NUT X 7/16 MSPT ADAPTER
44506 1 NUT X 1/2 MPT ADAPTER
44507 1 NUT X 1 MPT ADAPTER
44509 1 NUT X MSPT ADAPTER

4 45989 1"SWX 1/8"FPT ADAPTER
45998 1"SW X 3/4" FEMALE SLIP (AGTR)
46000 1"SW X 1/4"FPT ADAPTER
44503 1 NUT X 1/8 FPT ADAPTER
44508 1 NUT X 3/4 FEMALE SLIP (AGTR)
44512 1 NUT X 1/4 FPT ADAPTER




B8 B

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 46114 3/8* SLIP CAP TUBEHOLDER RED 5 45943 MANIFOLD HEAD 1" FSPT W/6-1/4"
2 46049 1/4"HB X 3/8"ID SLIP ADAPTER 46118 1/4" HB PLUG

46054  3/8"HB X 3/8"ID SLIP ADAPTER
46055  SLIP ADAPTER 1/4HB X 1/2ID

46056  SLIP ADAPTER 3/8HB X 1/2ID ,
46057  SLIP ADAPTER 3/8M X 1/2ID

g g e e 6
CL4sT6T @ @ @ ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
3 CL45680

6 46122 ORIFICE SLEEVE
4 44571 1" NUT W/ORIFICE SLEEVE
46128 SCREEN BODY INSERT
44580 CMPLETE SCRN BDY W/CK&50M SCRN
44581 CMPLETE SCRN BDY W/CK&80M SCRN
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION 46384 50 MESH SCREEN
3 45767 D2.5 FLOOD TIP (DK BLUE) 46385 80 MESH SCREEN
45768 D3 FLOOD TIP (DK GREEN)
45769 D5 FLOOD TIP (TAN)
45766 D10 FLOOD TIP (LT GREEN)
45771 D7.5 FLOOD TIP (LT BLUE)
4 45680 RED CONE TIP

45681  WHITE CONE TIP @ @
45682  BLUE CONETIP
7

45683 GREEN CONE TIP 85z
::2:‘; ES;J;S;VC%%I;ETI;P ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

45686  BLACK CONETIP 7 47525  XR8001VS SPRAY TIP
45687  PINK CONETP 47526  XR8002VS SPRAY TIP
45668  BROWN CONE TIP 47527  XR8003VS SPRAY TIP
45689  ORANGE CONE TIP 47528  XR8004VS SPRAY TIP
45650  OLIVE CONETIP 47529  XR8005VS SPRAY TIP

47530 XR8006VS SPRAY TIP
47531 XR8008VS SPRAY TIP
47532 XR80015VS SPRAY TIP

85




C

&

5 &

» O

ITEM PARTNO.
1 46229
46142
46143
46148
46149
46150
46151
46144
46232
46146

ITEM PART NO.
2 43431
43434
43430

ITEM PART NO.
3 51025
50752
51026
45740

DESCRIPTION

3/4 FPT X 3/4 MGHT ADAPTER
1"MSPT X 3/4A"MGHT ADAPTER
1"SW X 3/4"MGHT ADAPTER
3/4"MPT X 3/A"MGHT ADAPTER
Y"MSPT X 3/4"FGHT ADAPTER
1"SW X 3/A"FGHT ADAPTER
1"MSPT X 3/4"FPT ADAPTER
3/4"FPT X 3/8"MPT ADAPTER
3/4 FGHT SW NUT

3/4"FGHT X 3/8"MPT ADAPTER

%

Cl43430

DESCRIPTION

NOZZLE ASSEMBLY

NOZZLE ASSY W/50M SCRN W/O TIP
NOZZLE METERING ASSEMBLY

a-78519

DESCRIPTION
GAUGE ISOLATOR KIT
GAUGE ISOLATOR

1/2 MALE CONNECTOR
HOSE CLAMP

86

&

ITEM
4

v ©

PART NO. DESCRIPTION

46120
46121
45990
46716
46230
46262

TIE DOWN NUT

TIE DOWN BRACKET
1"MSPT X 1/4"MPT ADAPTER
WEBBING

1/4X 1/4 X 1/4HB TEE

1/4"HB X 1/4"FPT ADAPTER

6

45117
a8t
6 7
ITEM PART NO. DESRIPTION
46109 9" NYLON TIE
46113 14" STRAP FOR CAPNYLON
46117 15"NYLONTIE
44180 CONTROL VALVE KIT 60# GA
44181 100 LB GAUGE W/STABILIZER




CAM LEVER COUPLINGS

R

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 46594  3/4" CAM LOCK ADAPTER 5 46596  COUPLER 3/4" CAM LOCK
46602  1-172" M X 1-1/2" FPT ADAPTER 46607 1-1/2"F X 1-172"FPT COUPLER
46616  2°M X 2"FPT ADAPTER 46621  2"FX 2"FPT COUPLER
2 46603 1-172" F X 1-1/2" MPT COUPLER 6 46608 1-1/2"M X 1-122"HB ADAPTER
46617 2" FC2"MPT COUPLER 46622 2" CAM LOCK ADAPTER .
3 46604  1-1/2" FX 1-1/2" HB COUPLER 7 46609 1-1/2"'M X 1-1/2"MPT ADAPTER
46618  2"FX2"HB COUPLER 46623  2"M X 2"MPT ADAPTER
CL48506
8 9 :
a-4e613 ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
4 8 46595  3/4" FEMALE CAM LOCK CAP

46606  CAM LOCK DUST CAP1-122"
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION 46620  CAP2"CAM LOCK DUST

4 46597 3/4" MALE CAM LOCK PLUG 9 46610 90° CAM LOCK ADPTR 1-172

46613 DUST PLUG CAM LOCK 1-1/2" o "
24 90° CAM LOCK ADAPTER 2
46628 CAM LOCK DUST PLUG 2" 466 ¢ K R

87




g C146605
1

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 46605 90° COUPLER 1-122"
46619 90° COUPLER 2" CAM LOCK

(1-V46614

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

2 47906 1" BALL VALVE
46614 1-1/2" BALL VALVE
46629 2"BALL VALVE

46630 2" FULL PORT BALL VALVE

43513
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

3 43513 TEE VALVE W/P1-730 TEE
43511 INUTXIMTLX1MSPT TEE VALVE
43512 TEE VALVE W/P1-729 TEE
43514 3/AMPTX1MSPT TEE VALVE

4 50289 1X 1 X IMSPT CROSS VALVE

88

CAM LEVER COUPLING
REPLACEMENT PARTS

43302 GASKET 3/4" QUICK COUPLER

43303 GASKET 1-12 EPDM

43311 GASKET 2" EPDM

46544 HANDLE CAM LOCK

46545 PIN FOR COUPLER HANDLES

46546 COUPLER RING FOR CAM LOCK HNDL

TUBING

@31

Tubing is blue unless otherwise specified. Blue
color includes UV for prolonged resistance to
Ultra Violet deterioration.

CI-78520

The line items in the list below are the roll
lengths available from the factory.

Polythylene Drill & Planter Tubing

PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
46427 18"ID X 1/4"0OD COIL 1000’
46428 3/16"ID X 1/4" OD COIL 1000°
46428 3/16"ID X 1/4"0OD COIL 500’
46430 3/16"IDX1/4"0D X 200’ COIL 1
46429 3/16"ID X 1/4* OD X 100’ COIL 1

EVA Tubing

PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
46434 1/4"ID X 3/8"0D COIL 500’
46435 1/4"ID X 3/8"0OD X 100’ COIL 1
46465 38"ID X 1/2" OD COIL 100°
46438 1/2"ID X 3/4"0D COIL 100"
46444 11/16" X 1"OD 100°
46450 1"ID X 1-1/4"0OD COIL 100"
46456 1"IDX1-3/8"0OD COIL 160’
EPDM Transfer & Suction Hose Reinforced

Hose, Black

PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
46487 1-12"ID X 20D 200
46487 1-12"ID X 20D 50°
46487 1-12"ID X 2"0OD 100°
46491 2"IDX2-122"0D 20°
46491 2'IDX2-12"0D 50’
46491 2'IDX2-12"0D 100"




SOLENOID VALVES
REMCOR GREENLAWN -

CL78504
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
55471 SOLENOID VALVE 46582 SOLENOID VALVE

. 55472 SOLENOID VALVE REPAIR KIT 5 46648 SOLENOID COIL ASSY ’

1 55596 SOLENOID COIL ASSY 6 46587 PLUNGER & SPRING ASSY

2 55591 SOLENOID VALVE COVER 7 43314 LARGE O-RING

3 55588 SOLENOID VALVE BODY 8 46584 VALVE COVER )

4 55598 SOLENOID O-RING 9 46585 DIAPHRAM

43265 VALVE BODY

—
=]




DECALS

— ~—tg ~——ug— !

g \6 A CAUTION

Agricultural chemicals can be dangerous. Improper selection or
7 —— use can seriously injure persons, animals, plants, soil or other
property. Be safe: select the right chemical for the job. Handle it
with care. Follow the instructions on the container label and

instructions from the equipment manufacturer.

/

8
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 45780 BLUMHARDT DECAL (3-1/2X21) 6 53290 WAGON MASTER DECAL (3X11.62)
45783 BLUMHARDT DECAL (1-1/2X9) 7 74140 1000GAL WM OPER MANUAL
2 54924 8" BLUMHARDT DECAL (2PIECE) 74146 750&000GAL TM OPER MANUAL
3 45785 DECAL SPRAYER LIFT 74173 PICKUP SPRAYER OPER MANUAL
4 48351 CLEAN WATER ONLY DECAL 74174 S00GAL WM & TM OPER MANUAL
5 54268 TRAILMASTER DECAL(3X12-1/2) 74164 3PT SPRAYER OPER MANUAL
53289 TRAILMASTER DECAL (5X22.75) 74147 SPRAYER BOOMS OPER MANUAL

8 58005 CHEMICAL CAUTION DECAL




Part No. Page No. Part No. Page No. Part No. Page No. .
10924 - 38, 64 43387 - 20, 46 44557 - 81 :
12103 - 60 43389 - 18, 24-25, 69 44558 - 81
12104 - 60 43394 - 18, 20, 24-25, 46 44561 - 81
12303 -73 43396 - 46 44564 - 18
12308 - 73 43430 - 86 44565 - 81
12312 -73 43431 - 86 44567 - 81
13215 - 44, 54, 56 43434 - 86 44568 - 81
13234 - 36, 38, 64-67 43436 - 24, 26 44571 - 85
13235 - 36, 38, 64, 66 43461 - 24 44576 - 82
13236 - 64, 656-67 43511 - 69, 88 44577 - 82
13238 - 38 43512 - 88 44579 - 18
13239 - 36, 38 43513 - 88 44580 - 85
13253 - 36, 38, 64-66 43514 - 46, 88 44581 - 85
13263 - 36, 38, 64-67 43642 - 18, 20, 24-25, 46, 80 44624 - 48
13264 - 64-67 43676- 30 44658 - 81
13265 - 64 43677 - 32, 42 44685 - 8,10, 12
13267 - 38, 64-67 43678 - 32, 42 44707 - 80
13268 - 38 44089 - 48, 70 44714 - 81
13482 - 36, 38 44091 - 70 44715 - 81 .
13569 - 73 44180 - 86 44736 - 30, 40, 44, 48
13570 - 73 44181 - 86 44737 - 48
14267 - 36, 38, 64, 66 44196 - 82 44771 - 1
14644 - 38 44457 - 80 44780 - 14
14822 -73 44475 - 83 44785 - 1-4
14824 - 73 44476 - 83 44793 - 14
14920 - 73 44477 - 80 44794 - 10
15113 - 36 44478 - 83 44806 - 22
15940 - 54 44479 - 83 44807 - 22
15995 - 64-66 44480 - 83 44815 - 14, 32, 42
16077 - 61 44481 - 83 44833 - 5
16080 - 61 44482 - 83 44834 - 1
16081 - 61 44483 - 83 44847 - 6
16082 - 61 44484 - 83 44857 - 10
16083 - 61 44485 - 24 44858 - 2-3
16084 - 61 44487 - 80 44859 - 2-3
16156 - 61 44488 - 80 44860 - 3-4
16277 - 60 44489 - 80 44861 - 5
16278 - 60 44490 - 80 44866 - 14
17684 - 38, 64-65 44491 - 80 44869 - 14
21021 - 64-67 44493 - 84 44870 - 14
21037 - 64-67 44494 - 84 44871 - 1-4
23840 -75 44495 - 84 44873 - 22
24415 - 50, 52 44496 - 84 44875 - 22
24459 - 50, 52 44497 - 84 44876 - 14
25591 - 64 44499 - 69, 84 44878 - 8,10, 12
26120 - 60 44500 - 84 44880 - 2-4, 14
30651 - 59 44503 - 84 44881 - 14
30784 - 30, 40, 44, 48, 50, 52 44506 - 84 44882 - 14
33096 - 59 44507 - 84 44886 - 10
41054 - 61 44508 - 84 44887 - 10
41345 - 59 44509 - 84 44889 - 10
41359 - 59 44512 - 84 44891 - 10
42082 - 60 44520 - 75 44892 - 44
42472 - 73 44523 - 44, 46 44893 - 44, 48
42484 - 73 44525 - 76 44894 - 44
43040 - 1-4 44529 - 17, 20 44895 - 44
43156 - 30, 40, 44 44538 - 16, 18 44896 - 44
43265 - 89 44543 - 10 44897 - 45
43302 - 88 44544 - 10 44899 - 44
43303 - 88 44547 - 10 44901 - 45
43311 - 88 44548 - 10 44905 - 44, 54, 56
43314 - 89 44549 - 6 44906 - 44
43318 - 79 44550 - 6 44910 - 48
43319 - 79 44554 - 81 44911 - 48
43320 - 79 44555 - 81 44912 - 48
43385 - 69 44556 - 81 44914 - 17, 30, 40

91




Part No. Page No. Part No. Page No. Part No. Page No.

; 44915 - 17, 30, 32, 40 45683 - 85 45954 - 80
- 44919 - 30, 40 45684 - 85 45958 - 80
44920 - 30, 40 45685 - 85 45960 - 80
44921 - 40 45686 - 85 45961 - 80
44922 - 40 45687 - 85 45962 - 80
44923 - 40 45688 - 85 45964 - 84
44924 - 40 45689 - 85 45965 - 80
44926 - 40 45690 - 85 45966 - 84
44927 - 30, 40 45725 -79 45967 - 84
44932 - 76 45726 - 79 45968 - 80
45094 - 15-17 45727 - 79 45970 - 81
45097 - 14-17 45728 - 79 45971 - 80
45098 - 14-17 45735 - 30, 40, 44, 48 45973 - 82
45099 - 5 45740 - 8, 10, 12 45974 - 82
45119 - 14 45752 - 5, 28, 38, 64-65 45975 - 82
. 45134 - 16 45766 - 85 45977 - 84
45135 - 16 45767 - 85 45978 - 84
45144 - 8, 10 45768 - 85 45983 - 84
45154 - 23 45769 - 85 45984 - 84
M 45158 - 1-4 45771 - 85 45985 - 81
45161 - 8 45780 - 90 45987 - 80
45165 - 1-4 45783 - 90 45989 - 84
45167 - 1-4 45785 - 90 45990 - 86
45191 - 22 45814 - 18, 20, 24-25, 46, 69 45991 - 82
45192 - 22 45817 - 18, 20, 24-25, 46 45992 - 81
45221 - § 45825 - 68 45996 - 84
45233 - 14 45838 - 30, 40, 44 45997 - 84
45266 - 14 45842 - 48 45998 - 20, 46, 84
45267 - 14 45843 - 30, 40, 44 45999 - 84
45312 - 48 45880 - 76 46000 - 84
45320 - 54, 56 45883 - 75 46001 - 82
45345 - 40 45885 - 68 46003 - 84
i 45358 - 42 45889 - 75 46004 - 84
45359 - 42 45894 - 80 46005 - 84
45366 - 75 45896 - 82 46009 - 83
45367 - 14, 32, 42 45899 - 81 46010 - 83
45370 - 32, 42 45903 - 18, 46, 81 46011 - 83
45377 - 32 45905 - 81 46012 - 83
45378 - 32 45909 - 81 46013 - 24
45379 - 30 45911 - 81 46016 - 82
45515 - 27 45913 - 81 46017 - 80
45529 - 26 45915 - 80 46019 - 80
45610 - 79 45917 - 81 46021 - 80
45611 - 79 45921 - 83 46025 - 80
45612 - 79 45922 - 83 46027 - 80
45615 - 75 45924 - 83 46029 - 80
45617 - 8 45928 - 83 46031 - 80
45618 - 2-4 45929 - 83 46033 - 80
! 45620 - 8, 10, 12 45930 - 83 46035 - 80
45622 - 1-4 45931 - 83 46037 - 80
45624 - 8,10, 12 45932 - 83 46044 - 76
45625 - 10, 12 45933 - 83 46045 - 76
45626 - 75 45934 - 80 46046 - 76
45629 - 30, 40, 44 45935 - 83 46047 - 76
45631 - § 45936 - 83 46049 - 85
45633 - 5, 14, 23, 30, 32, 34, 45937 - 83 46054 - 85
40, 42, 45, 58-59, 77 45939 - 83 46055 - 85
45636 - 2-4 45941 - 83 46056 - 85
45642 - 1-4 45943 - 85 46057 - 85
45644 - 30, 40, 44, 48 45945 - 83 46080 - 81
45645 - 30, 40, 44, 48 45946 - 83 46081 - 81
45646 - 30, 40, 44, 48 45947 - 80 46082 - 81
45647 - 30, 40, 44, 48 45949 - 80 46083 - 81
45680 - 85 45951 - 80 46084 - 81
45681 - 85 45952 - 80 46085 - 80
45682 - 18, 85 45953 - 80 46086 - 80

92




Part No. Page No.

46088 - 80
46089 - 81
46090 - 81
46091 - 81
46092 - 81
46093 - 81
46094 - 81

— 46095 - 81
46096 - 81
46097 - 81
46099 - 20, 46, 81
46100 - 81
46102 - 81
46104 - 81
46105 - 81
46106 - 81
46107 - 81
46108 - 81
46109 - 86
46110 - 81
46111 - 81
46112 - 81
46113 - 24, 86
46114 - 85
46115 - 80
46117 - 86
46118 - 85
46120 - 26-27, 86
46121 - 26-27, 86
46122 - 18, 85
46128 - 85
46129 - 20, 46, 80
46131 - 84
46133 - 80
46134 - 80
46139 - 18
46142 - 86
46143 - 86
46144 - 86
46146 - 86
46148 - 86
46149 - 86
46150 - 86
46151 - 86
46154 - 82
46156 - 82
46158 - 82
46160 - 82
46162 - 46, 82
46164 - 82
46166 - 82
46168 - 82
46172 - 83
46173 - 83
46174 - 83
46175 - 46, 83
46177 - 83
46179 - 83
46180 - 83
46181 - 83
46182 - 83
46184 - 83
46186 - 83
46187 - 83
46192 - 81
46193 - 81

Part No. Page No.

46194 - 81
46197 - 81
46215 - 82
46216 - 82
46217 - 82
46218 - 82
46219 - 82
46220 - 82
46222 - 81
46227 - 82
46228 - 82
46229 - 86
46230 - 86
46232 - 86
46236 - 82
46237 - 69, 82
46238 - 82
46239 - 82
46240 - 82
46241 - 82
46242 - 83
46243 - 18, 20, 46, 82
46244 - 82
46245 - 82
46246 - 83
46247 - 83
46249 - 83
46250 - 82
46251 - 82
46253 - 82
46254 - 46, 82
46255 - 82
46256 - 82
46257 - 81
46258 - 81
46259 - 81
46260 - 82
46261 - 82
46262 - 86
46274 - 22
46275 - 1-4
46286 - 68
46293 - 70
46301 - 70, 75
46302 - 70
46306 - 72
46308 - 70
46314 - 70
46320 - 72
46334 - 72
46336 - 84
46351 - 79
46352 - 79
46356 - 79
46357 - 79
46359 - 79
46360 - 79
46361 - 79
46364 - 6, 8, 10, 12
46374 - 30, 40, 44, 48
46375 - 77
46376 - 68
46377 - 68
46378 - 68, 79
46379 - 68
46384 - 18, 85

93

Part No. Page No.

46385 - 85
46390 - 1-4
46391 - 14, 30
46393 - 8, 10, 12
46397 - 5,8, 10
46398 - 2-3, 6
46400 - 8, 10, 12
46406 - 71
46408 - 48
46410 - 48
46412 - 79
46413 - 79
46414 - 79
46415 - 79
46416 - 79
46417 - 79
46418 - 79
46419 - 79
46427 - 88
46428 - 88
46429 - 88
46430 - 88
46434 - 69, 88
46435 - 88
46438 - 838
46444 - 88
46450 - 88
46456 - 88
46460 - 8
46465 - 88
46483 - 69
46487 - 88
46491 - 88
46509 - 75
46510 - 6, 8, 10, 12
46511 - 30, 40, 44, 48, 50, 52
46544 - 88
46545 - 88
46546 - 88
46579 - 68
46580 - 68
46582 - 89
46584 - 89
46585 - 89
46587 - 89
46594 - 87
46595 - 87
46596 - 87
46597 - 87
46602 - 87
46603 - 87
46604 - 87
46605 - 88
46606 - 46, 87
46607 - 46, 87
46608 - 87
46609 - 87
46610 - 87
46613 - 87
46614 - 46, 88
46616 - 87
46617 - 87
46618 - 87
46619 - 88
46620 - 87
46621 - 87




. Part No. Page No. Part No. Page No. Part No. Page No.
Lo 46622 - 87 47635 - 70 50018 - 5
46623 - 87 47636 - 36, 70 50289 - 88
46624 - 87 47647 - 30 50290 - 68
46628 - 87 47658 - 30, 40 50291 - 68
46629 - 88 47670 - 30 50312 - 79
46630 - 88 47672 - 30 50313 -179
46642 - 68 47673 - 30 50314 - 79
46648 - 89 47674 - 30 50315 - 79
46679 - 30 47675 - 30 50316 - 79
46705 - 68 47680 - 2 50317 - 79
46707 - 68 47683 - 2 50318 - 79
46708 - 68 47686 - 1 50346 - 77
46714 - 30, 40, 44, 48 47719 - 8 50348 - 77
46716 - 26-27, 86 47720 - 8 50363 - 77
46736 - 3-4 47732 - 8 50377 - 8, 10, 12
. 46742 - 14 47733 - 8 50389 - 50, 52
46746 - 30 47737 - 8 50390 - 52
46747 - 30 47752 - 8 50405 - 72
46748 - 14 47753 - 8 50564 - 59
46749 - 14 47765 - 717 50565 - 59
46751 - 22 47766 - 8 50670 - 60
46753 - 22 47767 - 8 50671 - 54, 56
46763 - 8, 12 47768 - 8 50680 - 60
46839 - 15-17 47769 - 8 50681 - 52, 60
46923 - 6, 83 47836 - 12 50682 - 50, 52
46976 - 84 47838 - 12 50925 - 54, 56
47196 - 2-3, 8, 10 47846 - 12 50927 - 54, 56
47252 - 36, 38 47847 - 12 50929 - 54, 56
47497 - 75 47848 - 12 50943 - 34, 58
47521 - 68 47861 - 12 50944 - 34, 58
47525 - 85 47862 - 12 50945 - 34, 58
47526 - 85 47871 - 12 50946 - 34, 58
47527 - 85 47899 - 77 50949 - 50, 52, 54, 56
47528 - 85 47906 - 88 50950 - 69
47529 - 85 47907 - 61 50954 - 34, 58
47530 - 85 47913 - 84 50955 - 34, 58
47531 - 85 47914 - 84 50956 - 54, 56
47532 - 85 47915 - 84 50957 - 54, 56
47545 - 18 47943 - 30 51206 - 73
47564 - 68 48059 - 50, 52 51210 - 73
47565 - 68 48063 - 15 51239 - 34, 36, 38, 58, 64, 66,
47567 - 68 48064 - 15 73
47568 - 68 48351 - 90 51243 - 46, 54, 56
47569 - 68 48358 - 22 51246 - 50, 52
\ 47570 - 68 48359 - 22 51247 - 56
47571 - 68 48360 - 22 51248 - 54, 56
47573 - 68 48361 - 22 51250 - 14, 54, 56
. 47574 - 68 48388 - 44 51297 - 50, 52
47576 - 68 48636 - 75 51298 - 50, 52
47579 - 68 48730 - 76 51379 - 54, 56
47580 - 68 48872 - 30, 40 51383 - 54, 56
47581 - 68 48895 - 30 51385 - 54, 56
47582 - 68 49017 - 68 51401 - 50, 52
47583 - 68 49018 - 68 51501 - 50, 52
47585 - 68 49019 - 68 51626 - 80
47586 - 68 49020 - 68 51631 - 81
47587 - 68 490359 - 6 51643 - 80
47608 - 28 49132 - 72 51644 - 80
47614 - 78 49345 - 23 51679 - 74
47615 - 78 49348 - 23 51690 - 74
47616 - 78 49616 - 48 51691 - 74
47625 - 22 49626 - 71 51692 - 74
47629 - 70 49628 - 4 51800 - 69
47630 - 70 49634 - 12 52394 - 34
47631 - 70 49653 - 12 52565 - 77
47633 - 70 49893 - 15, 20 53011 - 14
94




Part No. Page No.
53013 - 14
53014 - 14
53015 - 14
53018 - 14
53080 - 34, 58
53289 - %90
53290 - 90
53311 - 14, 56
53418 - 34, 58
53419 - 34, 58
53456 - 30, 40
53496 - 8,10, 12
53722 - 54, 56
54268 - 90
54302 -4
54401 - 77
54403 - 77
54720 - 78
54722 - 54, 56
54724 - 50, 52
54924 - 90
55157 - 77
55158 - 77
55159 - 717
55160 - 77
55161 - 77
55162 - 77
55163 - 77
55164 - 77
55165 - 17
55166 - 77
55167 - 77
55168 - 77
55169 - 77
55170 - 77
55241 - 77
55471 - 89
55472 - 89
55473 - 84
55494 - 30, 40
55503 - 15-17, 30, 40, 50, 52,

54, 56
55505 - 15-17
55558 - 5,74
55559 - 14
55560 - 74
55588 - 89
55591 - 89
55596 - 89
55598 - 89
55742 - 77
55743 - 77
55745 - 8, 10, 12
55763 - 54, 56
56530 - 18, 20, 25
56531 - 18, 20, 25
56830 - 25, 27
56831 - 25, 27
56867 - 50
56868 - 50
56869 - 60
56870 - 60
56871 - 34, 58
56872 - 34, 58
56882 - 50, 60
57937 - 84

Part No. Page No.

58000 - 68

58001 - 68

58005 - 90

74140 - 90

74146 - 90

74147 - 90

74164 - 90

74173 - 90

74174 - 90

88103 - 2-4, 15-17, 44, 54,
56, 69, 77,78

88104 - 5, 14-17, 30, 32,
40, 42, 44, 54, 56

88110 - 1-4, 22, 30, 34, 40,
50, 52, 58

88111 - 30, 40

88125 - 30, 44

88126 - 5, 8, 10, 12, 22-23,
30, 32, 34, 40, 42, 45,
58-59, 77

88127 - 30

88129 - 5, 22-23, 30, 32, 34,
40, 42, 45, 58-59, 17

88130 - 1-4, 22, 30, 34, 40,
44, 50, 52, 58

88131 - 22

88143 - 61

88157 - 48

88162 - 2-4, 8, 10, 12, 14, 54,
56

88169 - 34, 58

88172 - 15-17, 59, 75, 77

88181 - 30, 44

88196 - 61

88203 - 69, 77

88205 - 14, 54, 56, 69

88261 - 59

88262 - 15-17, 59, 69, 75

88269 - 6, 8, 10, 12

88270 - 6, 8, 10, 12

88277 - 10, 12

88278 - 6, 8, 10, 12

88282 - 2-4, 8, 10, 12

882828 - 1

88290 - 50, 52, 54, 56

88293 - 34, 58

88294 - 23, 59

88295 - 14, 34, 58

88298 - 50, 52, 60-61

88299 - 61

88301 - 61

88303 - 5, 15-17, 30, 32,
40, 42, 44, 54, 56

88304 - 4

88347 - 4, 32, 42

88351 - 59

88352 - 8

88356 - 1-4

88362 - 14-17, 23, 44, 54,
56, 69, 77,78

88363 - 5-6, 8, 10, 12

88369 - 6, 8, 10, 12, 50, 52,
60-61

88385 - 30, 40, 69

88386 - 14

88387 - 73

95

Part No. Page No.

88395 - 22

88408 - 23

88409 - 6, 8

88410 - 5-6, 8, 10, 12

88412 - 54, 56

88421 - 22

88446 - 44, 78

88454 - 22, 27, 44, 75, 78

88475 - 14

88476 - 50, 52

88478 - 8, 10, 12

88488 - 30

88507 - 1-4

88508 - 73

88517 - 32, 42

88528 - 60

88540 - 8, 10, 12, 30

88541 - 5, 14

88553 - 15-17, 50, 52, 54, 56

88554 - 5, 14-17, 30, 32,40, 42

88555 - 1-4, 14

88564 - 14

88577 - 59

88604 - 30, 40, 44

88617 - 30, 44

88645 - 30, 40, 44, 48

88681 - 34

88706 - 73

88772 - 50, 52

88807 - 6, 8, 10, 12

88855 - 77

88977 - 48

88978 - 45

88979 - 1-4, 6, 8, 10, 12, 22,
30,32,34,40,42,44-45, 48

88982 - 76

88983 - 76

88993 - 14

88994 - 15-17, 77

89008 - 23

89009 - 14-17

89011 - 12

89012 - 54, 56

89015 - 14

89030 - 30, 40, 44, 48

89031 - 30, 40, 44, 48

89036 - 77

89040 - 50, 52, 54, 56,78

89043 - 26

89046 - 14

89063 - 15-17, 30, 40

89069 - 77

89081 - 50, 52, 54, 56




INDEX ADDITIONS
Part No. Page No. Part No. Page No. Part No. Page No.
i 10498 - 38D 44887 - 10C, 10B 50018 - 67D
10924 - 38L, 67L 44889 - 10B 50377 - 10B
13215 - 38B, 67B 44891 - 10B 50671 - 67B
13234 - 67F, 67M, 38H, 38], 44905 - 67B 50682 - 38D
38L, 67H, 67L 44914 - 38B 50927 - 67B
13235 - 38H, 38L, 67L 45144 - 10C 50945 - 67E
13236 - 38L, 67L 45158 - 4B 50046 - 67E
13238 - 38L, 67L 45165 - 4B 50954 - 67E
13239 - 38H, 38J, 38L 45167 - 4B 50955 - 67E
13253 - 67M, 67H, 67L 45320 - 38B, 67B 50956 - 67B .
13254 - 38H, 38J, 38L 45618 - 4B 51239 - 67E, 38L, 67H, 67L
1326 - 38J 45620 - 10C 51243 - 67B
13263 - 45622 - 4B 51246 - 38F
67M, 38H, 38}, 38L, 45624 - 10B 51250 - 38B
67H, 67L 45625 - 10C, 10B 51297 - 38F
13264 - 45633 - 67E, 67D 51298 - 38F
67F, 67M, 38H, 38L, 45636 - 4B 51379 - 67B
67L 45642 - 4B 51383 - 67B
13265 - 38L, 67L 45740 - 10B 51385- 67B
13267 - 67F, 67M, 38H, 38], 45752 - 67M, 387, 38L, 53080 - 67E
38L, 67H, 67L 67D, 67H, 67L 53311 - 38B
13269 - 67M, 67L 45814 - 38M 53418 - 67E
14267 - 38H, 38L, 67L 45817 - 38M 53456 - 38B, 38M
15995 - 67M, 67H, 67L 45998 - 38M 53496 - 10B
16290 - 38D 46099 - 38M 53722 - 10C, 38B, 67B
17684 - 38], 38L, 67L 46129 - 38M 54720 - 38F
21021 - 38H, 38J, 38L 46275 - 4B 54722 - 38B
21037 - 67F, 67TM, 67H, 67L 46293 - 70 55034 - 38L
24415 - 38F 46301 - 70 55503 - 38F
24459 - 38F 46302- 70 55745 - 10B
25591 - 67L 46308 - 70 55763 - 38B, 67B
30784 - 38D, 38F 46314 - 70 56540 - 67L
37812 - 10C 46364 - 10B 56867 - 67B
43040 - 4B 46390 - 4B 56869 - 38D
43387 - 38M 46393 - 10B 56870 - 38D
43394 - 38M 46397 - 10C 58114 - 38B
43514 - 38M 46398 - 4B 58116 - 38F
43642 - 38M 46400 - 10C 58128 - 38B, 38D
44089 - 70 46510 - 10B 58133 - 38D
44091 - 70 46511 - 38F 58142 - 38B
44543 - 10B 46736 - 4B 58144 - 38B
44544 - 10B 46763 - 10C 58157 - 38F
44547 - 10B 47196 - 4B, 10B 58160 - 38B
44548 - 10B 47615 - 38F 58166 - 38D, 38F
44685 - 10B 47629 - 70 58309 - 67J
44785 - 4B 47630 - 70 58366 - 67
44794 - 10B 47631 - 70 58367 - 67
44857 - 10B 47633 - 70 58368 - 67)
44858 - 4B 47635 - 70 58372- 67J
44859 - 4B 47636 - 70 58384 - 67
44861 - 67D 48867 - 70 58385- 67J
44871 - 4B 49406 - 71 58403 - 38B
44878 - 10C 49626 - 71 58404 - 38B
44886 - 10C, 10B
Blumhardt Pants (74172) 1/95
95A




INDEX ADDITIONS
Part No. Page No. Part No. Page No. 4
58408 - 38B 88172 - 38F s
58411 - 38B 88262 - 38F
58479 - 67E 88269 - 10C, 10B
58480 - 67E 88270 - 10C, 10B
58515- 10C, 10B 88277 - 10B
58520 - 67H 88278 - 10C
58536 - 67H 88282 - 4B, 10C
58537 - 67H 88290 - 67B, 38D, 38F
58538 - 67H 88293 - 67E
58539 - 67H 88295 - 67E
58540 - 4B 88298 - 38D, 38F
58541 - 4B 88303 - 38B, 67B, 38F, 67D
58542 - 4B 88348 - 10C
58543 - 67H 88356- 67D
58556 - 67E 88362 - 38B, 67B, 38F
58564 - 67E 88363 - 4B, 10B, 67D
58573 - 4B 88369 - 10B, 38D, 38F, 67J
58575 - 67H 88385 - 38F
58577 - 10B, 67D 88395 - 67J
58582 - 67D 88402 - 38D
58584 - 4B 88410 - 10B
58587 - 4B 88412 - 38B, 67B
58588 - 4B 88414 - 10C
58589 - 67B 88427 - 67D
58592 - 67B 88475 - 38F
58607 - 4B 88478 - 10B
58611 - 4B 88507 - 4B, 67D
58612 - 4B 88514 - 67B
58619 - 67D 88528 - 38D
58620 - 67D 88540 - 10C, 10B
58621 - 67D 88541 - 4B, 67D
58622 - 67D 88548 - 67D
58623 - 10C 88554 - 67D
58624 - 10C 88555 - 4B
58625 - 10C 88567 - 38B, 67B
58626 - 10C 88574 - 4B
58628 - 67E 88600 - 38F
58629 - 67E 88807 - 10B
58630 - 67D, 67H 88979 - 67B, 67D
58830 - 67B 83981 - 38B
88103 - 4B, 10C, 38B, 67B, 88983 - 4B, 67E
38F 89012 - 38B, 67B, 67J
88104 - 38B, 67B, 38F, 67D 89013 - 67J
88110 - 4B, 67B, 67E, 38F, 89034 - 38F
67] 89040 - 67B
88126 - 4B, 67E, 10B, 38F, 89050 - 67D
67D 89092 - 67J
88129 - 67E, 38F, 67D 98033 - 10C
88130 - 4B, 67B, 67E, 38F,
67]
88142 - 38D, 38F
88162 - 4B, 10C, 10B
88169 - 67E
Blumbhardt Pants (74172) 1/95
95B




